P.A. C. No. 298

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)

( FIFTH LOK SABHA )
EIGHTH REPORT

[Chapter II of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
Receipts, 1970 relating to Customs]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELH]

July, 1971)Asadha, 1893 (Saka)
Price : 0.85 Paise

~



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK

SABHA SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

SL Name of Agent

No,

Ageacy Sl
Ne. No.

Name of Ageat

ANDHRA PRADHSH
t. Andhmn University Genen)
Cooperative Stores Liud.,
Waltaiz (Visskhapatoam)
3. GR. unhw&nhy Chem-

M
Newpet, Lhmdrllir!.
Chittoor District.

ASSAM

3. Western Book Depot, Psd
Bazar, Gsuhat,

BIHAR
«. Amar Kitab Ghar, Pest

Box 78, Disgonsl Road,
hmnh’ed'vur.

QUJARAT
S. Vijay Stores, Station Rosd,
Anand.

5 Fhe New Order Book
Company, Bliis- Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6,

HARYANA

7 “Js. Predbu Book Service,
Na! Subsimandt, Gargaon,
{Haryuna}. |

MADHYA PRADESH
8. AModern Book Hougs, Shiv
Vias Palace, Indore Gity.

MAHARASH TRA

15, The Imemnastions! Boek
House (Private) Limited,
9, Ash Lane, Mabatms
Gandhi Rosd, Bombay-1

1. The loternstions! Rook
Service, Deccan Gymkhans,
Poone 1

12, Charies Lambert & Com-
8 psny, 101, Mshatma
Gnndhl RM. Oppouite
Clock Tower, Fom,
Bombay.

94 13, The Current Book House,
Meruti Lane, Reghunath
Duwdnii Street, Bombay-1,

t4. Deccan Book Stall, Fep
gusoo  College  Rosd,

Poons-4,

7 15. M/s. Usha Book Depa,
¢83/A, Chira Baaar, Khan
House, Girgssm Rosd,
Bombay-3 B.R,

37 MYSORB

16.  M/s. Peoples Book Honu.
Opp. Jagromohan Palsce,

Mysore-1,
33 RAJASTHAN
t=,  Information Cenire,
63 Government of Rajasthai,

Tripolia, Jmipur City,
UTTAR PRADESH

18, Swastik Industeral Works,

Iy 49, Holt Street, Meorut
Caty,

19. Law  Book Company
Sardar Patel Marg,
Allshebed-1,

13

WEST BENGAL
so. Granthaloks, 9/1, Ambics
Mogckherjos Road, Belghs-
ria, 24 Parganas.

21, W. Newmen & y
UA..;,Oldegam.
Street, Caicunts.

L $
32, Pirps K. L. hopedhysy
6/1IA, Bumn Acn
" Lane, Calomta-1a,
2

s3. M. Mukherfi Book Hougs,
88, Duff Lsos,

Calourve-4

60

6s

3

48

10

44

¥



CONTENTS

ComposiTiON oF THE PusLic AccouNts ComMmIn1EE . ) . . (i!i,?)cl‘

InTRODUCTION v)

REPORT—Customs 1
APPENDIX

Summary of Main Conclusions/Recomme ndations . “

Parr II*

Minutes of the sittings of the Pubhc Accounts Commxttee held on—
25-9-1970 (F.N.) .
6-7-1971 (A.N.) .

e e i

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in Parliament Library).

PARLIAMENT LIBRARY
(Lihu g LY . Rervige
Cﬂ,\((nl (1ovt. %S.i

Aco No t{ "

2._
o - '1
h“ o-»ontbnml.'-‘—

1116 (All) LSt



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)
CHAIRMAN

Shri Era Sezhiyan.
MEMBERS

2. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad
3. Shrimati Mukul Banerji
4. Shri C. C. Desai
5. Shri K. G. Deshmukh
6. Chaudhari Tayyab Husain Khan
7. Shri Debendra Nath Mahata
8. Shri Mohammad Yusuf
9. Shri B. S. Murthy
10 Dr. Laxminarain Pandey
11 Shri Ramsahai Pandey
Shrimati Savitri Shyam
13. Shri Vijay Pal Singh
14. Shri G. Venkatswamy
15. Shri Ram Chandra Vikal
16. Shri S. B. Bobdey
17 Shri B. K. Kaul
18. Shrimati Vidyawati Chaturvedi
*19. Shri Niranjan Varma
20. Shri Thillai Villalan
21. Shri Shyam Lal Yadav
22. Shri Sheel Bhadra Yajee

SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy——Joint Secretary.
Shri B. B. Tewari—Deputy Secretary.
Shri T. R. Krishnamachari-~Under Secretary

*Since resigr ed from the Committce w. ¢, f, 17-6-1971.,

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as aus
thorise by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Eighth
Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) on
Chapter IT of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1970
relating to Customs.

2. The Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1970 . was
laid on the Table of the House on 19th May, 1970. The Com-
mittee of 1970-71 examined the paragraphs relating to Customs at
their sitting held on 25th September, 1970 (F.N.) Consequent on
the dissolution of the Lok Sabha on 27th December, 1870, the
Public Accounts Committee (1970-71) ceased to exist with effect
from that date. The Committee of 1971-72 considered and finalis-
ed this Report at their sitting held on 6th July, 1971 (A.N.) based
on the evidence taken and the further information furnished by the
Ministries of Finance and Food, Agriculture, Community Deve-
lopment and Cocperation. Minutes of these sittings form part II*
of the Report.

3. A statement containing summary of the main conclusions!re-
commendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap-
pendix), For facility of reference these have been printed in thick
type in the body of the Report.

4, The Committee place on record their appreciation of the com-
mendable work done by the Chairman and the Members of the
Public Accounts Committee (1970-71) in taking evidence and ob-
taining information for this Report which could not be finalised by
them because of the sudden dissolution of the Fourth Lok Sabha.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
ance rendered to them in the examination of these paragraphs by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House
and five copies placed in Parliament Library).

v



vi

6. The Committee would like to express their thanks to the
officers of the Ministries of Finance and Food, Agriculiure, Commu-
nity Development and Cooperation for the co-operation extended
by them in giving information to the Committee.

ERA SEZHIYAN,
Chairman,

July 8, 1971, Public Accounts Committee.
Asadha 17, 1893 (Saka).

New DELEHI;



AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL) ON REVENUE RECEIPTS, 1970
CUSTOMS

Receipts
Audit paragraph

1.1. The total receipts from Customs Revenue during the years
1967-68 and 1968-69 are given below:—

1967-68 1968-69

“ Rs. Rs.
(8) Customs imports . ; . . . . 4,08,07,54,401  3,73,96,87,797
(b) Customs exports . . . . . . 1,30,42,38,¢25§ 1,01,92,34,128
(c) Miscellaneous . . e 6,87,52,748 6,59,24,413
Gross Revenue . L 5453735974 4,82,48,46,338
Deduct-Refunds and Drawbacks . . . 32,03,59,101 35,98,67,754
Net Revenue . . . . . . 5,13,34,77.873  4,46,49,78,584

1.2. The bulk of the customs revenue is collected from imports.
Compared to 1967-68 the receipts from imports fell by Rs. 34.11 crores
during 1968-69. Refunds and drawback increased by Rs. 3.96 crores
over the corresponding figure of last year.

[Paragraph 8 of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
Receipts, 1870.]
1.3. The Committee observed that as against the budget estimates
of Rs. 539.27 crores, the actual revenues collected under customs
during the year under report (1968-69) amounted only to Rs. 446.50
crores, the shortfall being Rs. 92.77 crores. Further the actual re-
ceipts for 1968-69 were less than those for 1867-68 by Rs. 66.85 crores.
The Committee wanted to know the reasons for the shortfall in the
collections during 1968-69. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance stated
that the shortfall was primarily due to reduction in imports of items
particularly machinery, metals like iron and steel and others and
industrial raw materials. At the time of framing the budget esti-
mates, the Department were rather over-optimistic about the pace
of industrial recovery in the year 1968-69. The exemptions account-
ed for about Rs. 4 to 5 crores.



2

1.4. The Committee enquired about the commodities in which re-
duction in receipts took place during 1968-69 as compared to the
preceding year. The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms mentioned the following major items:

Collections

Drop
1967-68 1968-69
crores
Kerosene Oil 11:67 10-27 140
Iron and Steel 46-84 3791 8:93
Metals other than Iron and Steel 6-01 164 437
Wood, pulp, paper and stationery 8-30 50§ 3:2%
Artificial silk varn . 10'09 6-99 31
1.5. The Committee desired to know the shortfall in imports

which were liable to import duty during 1968-69 as compared to the
estimates. In a written reply. the Ministry stated that the “exact
extent of the shortfall due to reduction in imports only is not as-
certainable. However, the main commodities under which there
was reduction in imports were spices, motor spirit, iron and steel,
artificial silk yarn, machinery, and allied materiais.” The Minis-
try furnished the following statement showing the import duty
estimates and actuals for 1968-69 for these and other items:

(Rupees in Lakhs)

S.No.  Sub-Head

Budget Actusls  Variation

Estimates (Accounts®
I. Spices . - o 2,32 x; vff-——‘, ‘2,i7
2. Motor spirit . . . . . . . 4,30 341 (= B¢
3 Machinery 127,24 1€9.34 (=~i17,40C
4. lron and Steel 45,50 3701 (=) 7.59
s Mcetals other than iron and steel 20,30 14,32 (=) $.98
6.  Wood, pulp, paper & stationery 6,50 505 (=) 248
Artificial silk yarn & thread 17,00 6,99 (~=)10,01
8. Chemicals, drugs & medicines 28,20 25,18 (=) 3,08
9. All other articles 141,75 110,44 (=—)31,31
(—)81,33

ToraL ImporT DUTIEs (gross) . , . .

455,56

373,97 (=159



3

1.6. The Committee desired to be furnished with details regard-
ing exemptions from duty on imports granted under Sections 25(1)
and 25(2) of the Customs Act, 1962 during 1968-69, the number of
cases where cent per cent exemptions were given and the exemp-
tions notified earlier which were current during 1868-69 with details,
inter alia of the number of cases of cent per cent exemptiops.
From the information furnished by the Ministry in this regard, the
Committee find that during the year 1968-69 exemptions under
Section 25(1) of the Act were given in 65 cases out of which cent
per cent exemptions were given in 28 cases. Exemptions under
Section 25(2) during the year were given in 665 cases. Out of these,
cent per cent exemptions were given in 664 cases. The number of
exemptions notified earlier which were current during 1968-69 were
326 and out of these the number of cases of cent per cent exemp-
tions were 103.

1.7. The Committee pointed out that there was also fall in re-
ceipts from exports during the year 1968-69 by Rs. 28.50 crores as
compared to the previous year in spite of the fact that one of the
objects of devaluation was to boost exports. The Committee en-
quired if the position regarding decline in exports had been review-
ed. In a written reply the Department of Revenue stated:

“The Ministry have reviewed the position. There has been
boost up in exports of De-oiled groundnut meal, hides,
skins and leather, coir and coir manufactures, iron ore
and manganese ore during the year under review (1968-69)
as compared to exports of these items during 1967-68.
In spite of this, however, revenue collections from exports
duty, during 1968-69 have shown a shortfall, as compared
to collections during 1967-68, for the following two reasons:

(a) reduction in the effective rates of export duty on jute
manufactures, tea, lumpy iron ore, hides, skins and
leather, coir, raw wool and mica during 1968-69; and

(b} reduction in the quantity of exports, in the main, of jute
manufactures, raw cotton, tea, black pepper, raw wool

and mica during 1968-69 as compared to those during the
preceding year (1967-88)."



4

1.8. The Ministry have furnished the following data about the
exports of dutiable items during 1967-68 and 1968-69:

Page No. 10
S. 196--68 1968-69
No. Item Quantity  Value Quantity Value
(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs)
1. Jute manufactures . . ‘coo Tnes. 753 234,00 653 218,01
2. Raw Cotton . . . ‘oooTnes. 48-§ 15,59 2'3 12,44
3. Cotton waste . . . ‘oooTnes, 245 3-,82 232 3,30
4. Tea . . . . Lakh Kg. 2033 180,20 2008 156-81
5. Manganese Ore . . ’oooTnes. 1047 11,10 1314 13,46
6. Black pepper . . . Lakh Kg. 24- 12,98 18¢ 9,71
7. Raw wool . . . - $,6¢ -— 4,87
8. Coffee . . . . lakh Kg. 340 18,18 287 17,96
9. Ground oilcake
10. De-oiled groundnut mea] ) o0oTnes. 387 373t 682 41,96
11. Tobacco un-manufectured Lakh Kg. 554 34,%$ 27 33,16
12. Mica . . . Lakh Kg. 229 15,04 208 13,46
13. Hides, skins and leather . — 60.80 —_ 77,36
14. Coir and coir manufactures .. 13,93 .. 14,04
1s. Lumpyironore 1 Mill Tnes. 13.74 74,78 187§ 8840
16. lron ore fines . j
17. Manganese diox:de . . NOT AVAILABLE
18, Sillimanite . . . ‘oooTnes. 25 14 21 1s
19. Steatite (Taic) . . ‘oooTnes. 10°6 33 18:7 $4
20. Kysnite . . . . ‘oooTnes. 449 1,67 452 1,78
21. Chrome concentrates . ‘oooTnes. 67 1,33 110 1,96

Source: Manthly Statistics of the Foreign Trade of Indis Volume 11—Exports and Re-
Exports for March, 1968 a-d March, 1969.




5

1.9. At the instance of the Committee the Ministry have also fur-
nished budget estimates and actuals of receipts from Export Duty for
the year 1967-68 and 1968-69 as shown in the following table:

(Rupees in Lakhs)
1

1967-68 - .
No. tem Budget  Actuals  Budget sActuals
Estimates (Accounts) Estimates Accounts
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I Jute manufactures . 52,83 $1,50 34,58 31,87 31,57
2. Raw Cotton ., . . 2,40 3,34 3,00 2,10 12,10
3. Cotton waste . 60 71 64 71 71
4. Tea . . . . 24,73 28,28 28,80 21,08 21,08
s. Manganese Ore . . 1,62 1,13 1,11 1,65 1,03
6. Black pepper . . . 2,10 3,18 2,3¢ 2,34 2,16
7. Raw wool . . . 1,00 62 52 41 41
8. Coffee . . . . 1,20 1 68 1,70 1,66 1,82
9. Groundnut oilcake . . 1,10 60 5s 84 1
10, De oiled groundnut meal . 6,00 7,31 5,70 8,48 2,46
11. Tobacco unmanufactured | 1,50 3,62 3,90 3,31 29
12. Mica . . . 4,50 4,69 4,30 4,41 4,41
13. Hindes, skins and leather . 4,50 5,84 $,2§ 6,82 1,45
14. Coir & Coir manufactures, 1,75 1,92 50 1,23 1,27
15s. Lumpy iron ore Iron ore- 12,68 13,98 12,00 12,89 29,37
fines, Manganese Dioxde
Sillimanite, Steatite, Ky-
anite and Chrome con-
centraes.
16. Cesses on Exports . 3,36 1,72 1,50 2,08 1,79
TotaL ExporT DuTigs 121,84 130,42 106,11 101,$8 101:;3

(Gross)

It was stated during evidence that the Departmental and Accounts figures of
actuals were under reconciliation.

1.10. During evidence the Chairman of the Central Board of
Excise and Cutoms stated: “It is true that overall 1968-69 was a good
year for our exports; but the increase was primarily on engineering
items, which are new. As for the traditiona! items, our expaort is



6

not very elastic; the fall is due to saturation in certain of our markets
abroad.”

1.11, The Committee desired to know the reasons for the steady
increase in the payment of drawback and refunds from Rs. 13.78
crores in 1964-65 to Rs. 35.99 crores in 1968-69. (Out of the sum of
Rs. 3599 crores for 1968-69, refunds accounted for Rs. 27.59 crores
and the balance of Rs. 8.40 crores related to drawback). According
to a note furnished by the Ministry the main factors that led to in-
crease in payment of drawback and refunds from year to year are:

(i) upward revision in the rates of import duties especially
after rationalisation of Tariff in August, 1965;

(ii) short-shipment refunds as and when concessions in levy of
export duties are given—exporters, in order to avail of the
reduction in the rates of duty, get the consignments short-
shipped and entire amounts of duty already paid are re-
funded;

(iii) higher rates of drawback fixed due to upward revision of
import duties and increase in value of imports following
devaluation; .

(iv) more items brought under the purview of the Customs and
Central Duties Drawback (General) Rules, 1960;

(v) inerease in the number of rates fixed; and

(vi) increased and sustained drive to dispose of old and larger
number of claims.

1.12. The Committee note that the receipts from Customs Revenue
have fallen in the ycars 1967-68 and 1968-69. The receipts during
1968-69 decreased to Rs. 446.50 crores from Rs. 513.35 crores in
1967-68 and Rs. 585.37 crores in 1966-67. The actual receipts during
1968-68 (Rs. 446.50 crores) fell short of the budget estimates
(Rs. 539.27 crores) by Rs. 92.77 crores (17.20 per cent). The percent-
age of short-fall in actuals as compared to budget estimates during
the year 1967-68 was 19.81. The Committee were informed that the
shortfall in revenue collections was mainly due to reduction in im-.
port duties particularly of machinery, metals and industrial raw
materials. The Department, it has heen stated, were rather over-



7

optimistic at the time of framing budget estimates for 1968-69 about
the pace of industrial recovery in 1968-69. The Committee desire
that in view of the current trend of decrease in imports and the
policy of Government to encourage import substitution, the Depart-
ment of Revenue should prepare their budget estimates more realis-
tically. The Department should also keep closer liaision with the
industry so as to collect reliable statistical data about actual and
likely imports. o

1.13. The Committee find that the gross receipts from exports have
fallen from Rs. 130 crores in 1967-68 to Rs. 102 crores in 1968-69. The
decrease in the collection of export duty during 1968-69 has been
stated to be due partly to reduction in effective rates in duty on cer-
tain items (jute manufactures, tea, iron ore, hides and skins, leather,
coir, raw wool and mica) and partly to reduction in the quantity of
exports of jute manufactures, raw cotton, tea, black pepper, raw wool
and mica. The Committee are particularly concerned over the rc-
duction in the quantity of exports of jute manufactures (100,000
tonnes), tea (25,00,000 Kg.) black pepper (59,00.000 kg.). The Com-
mittee desire that Government should go into the reasons for the
decrease in the export of these items and pay serious attention to
check the declining trend in their export.

1.14. The Committee arc concerned over the extent of exemptions
from duty on imports granted under Sections 25(1) and 25(2) of the
Customs Act, 1962, During the year 1968-69 exemptions under Sec-
tion 25(1) were granted in 65 cases, 28 of them being cent per cent
exemptions, while under Section 25(2) out of 663 exemptions
given, as many as 664 were cent per cent exemptions. In addition
there was another lot of 326 cases of exemptions notified earlier
which were current during 1968-69. 103 of them being cent per
cent exemptions. Cent per cent exemptions account for 43 per
cent of the exemptions granted umder Section 25(1) during 1968-69,
while they form as much as 99.8 per cent of the exemptions granted
under Section 25(2). In paragraph 1.25 of their 1t1th Report (Fourth
Lok Sabha) the Committee had made certain suggestions to regulate
the issue of exemption notifications with regard to Central Excise.
In their reply the Ministry of Finance have stated that the “abserva-
tions/recommendations are being examined by Government in
greater detail.” The Committee desire that the exemptions made
on Custom side should also be examined in the light of these recom-
mendations.



8
Cost of Collection

Audit Paragraph

1.15. The expenditure during 1965-66 to 1968-69 on collection of
customs duty is shown below:

Gross collections  Expenditure

on
Collections
(in crores of rupees)
1965 . . . . . . . . . 53897 508
1966-67 . . . . . . . . $vs-37 548
1967-68 . . . . . . . . $13- 45 s 61
1968-69 . . . . . . . . 446 5O 678

(Paragraph 7, Audit Report (Civil} on Revenue Receipts, 1970)

1.16. The Committee pointed out that while the collections of cus-
toms revenue had fallen durng the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 there
was an increase in the expenditure incurred on the collections of
revenue. In a written reply the Ministry have stated:

“The expenditure relating to Customs Department is reviewed
first at the time of framing the Budget cstimates and again
at the time of framing the Revised Estimates. At the
time of framing these cstimates, the ends of economy are
strictly kept in view. However, the cost of Customs Es-
tablishment has relation not only to the collection of
Customs revenue but also to the work of prevention of
smuggling of goods. The collection of Customs duties is a
variable factor depending on several reasons, which may
not lead to increase in the revenue, but which, neverthe-
less, have to be reckoned with. However, it will be ob-
served that the cost of collection of customs revenue came
down from 2.4 per cent in 1958-59 to .9 per cent in 1966-67.
It rose to 1.09 per cent in the year 1987-68 and to 1.5 per
cent in 1968-89, which is much less than what it was in the
year 1958-59.

“The increase in the cost of collection in 1968-68 over the year



9

1966-67 is largely due to increase in expenditure during
the year 1968-69, which is explained below in detail: —

(in corres of Rupees)

Expenditure Receipts

1966-67  1968-69 in 1966~-67  1968-69 De-
crease

crease

(i) B-Sea Customs
charges at the
ports, . 3.17 376 +.%9

(ii) Charges paid to
the Excise De-
partment ( For
Out Ports and
Land Customs) . 231 3°02 +71

TotaL . . 548 6-78 1-30 58537 446-50 (—)138.8

“As compared to 1966-67, there is an increase of Rs. 1.30 crores
in expenditure during 1968-69, while on the other hand the
"customs revenue registered a decrease of Rs. 138.87 crores
during the corresponding period. The decrease in revenue
is attributable to reduction of the quantity of actual im-
ports due to general recession in industry and import sub-
stitution because of higher cost of imports due to de-
valuation....”

: 1.17. The increase in the cost of collection was mainly attribut-
- able, among other factors, to the following reasons: —

(i) Increase in pay and allowances of the staff (Rs. 36 lakhs)
due to reorganisation of Customs Department consequent
on the implementation of the recommendations of the
Customs Study Team resulting in creation of new posts,
upgrading of existing posts including those in the minis-
terial cadre, etc. etc.

(ii) Debits amounting to Rs. 16 lakhs pertaining to the year
1967-68 on account of (i) operation and maintenance
charges of CB.R. launches and (i) appraised value of 3
confiscated launches (4.25 lakhs).

(ili) Increase in payment of rewards to informers in gold
seizure cases.



10

1.18. The Committee desired to know the break up of the increase
in the cost of collections during 1968-69 amounting to Rs. 1.17 crores
as between (i) performance of normal assessment and collection of
duties and (ii) preventive and punitive steps for anti-smuggling. In
a written reply the Ministry have stated that “since the expenditure
is not separately booked in the accounts on functional basis, it is not
practicable to furnish the split up of the increase of 1.17 crores in the
cost of collection between 1967-68 and 1968-69 separately, on (i) per-
formance of normal assessment and collection duties and (ii) pre-
ventive and punitive steps for anti-smuggling.”

1.19. The Committee desired to know the original cost of the
launches, the actual amount attributable to repair charges and whe-
ther the charges were not heavy considering the cost of the launches.
The Ministry have furnished the following details:

(1) The origin:1 cost of 6 C.B.'%, craft = s, 33,75,000
{2) Actuzl amount attributable to mair-
tenanCe charges :—

(i) Operation charges Rs. 11,90,000

]

(ii) Mainte~ance ch-rges Rs.  4,74,618
(iii) Repairs = KS. 6,95,423
(iv) J'urch:se of spare parts = Rs. 6,59,000

1.20. It has been stated that “the maintenance charges, though
heavy are necessary at this stage as we have no appropriate alter-
native craft. The question of equipping us with adequate number of
fast launches and other craft is already under consideration of the
Government where the question of disposing of these six crafts will
also be considered.”

1.21. The Committee find the cost of collection of customs revenue
has increased from Rs. 548 crores in 1966-67 to Rs. 5.61 crores in
1967-68 and to Rs. 6.78 crores in 1968-69, although the gross collec.
tions decreased from Rs. 585.37 crores in 1966-67 to Rs. 513.35 crores
in 1967-68 and to Rs. 446.50 crores in 1968-69. The percentage of
cost of collection has risen from 08 in 1966-67 to 1.00 in 1967-68
and to 1.5 in 1968-69. The increase in the cost of collections has heen
attributed to reduction in the quantity of actual imports due to gene-
ral recession in industry and import substitution hecause of higher
cost of imports owing to devaluation. While the Committce appre-
ciate that the expenditure on collections is relatable bhoth to the
collection of customs revenues and prevention of smuggling of guods,
the Committee are imable to know the break up of the increase in
expenditure on the performance of normal astessment and collection
of duties and preventive and punitive steps for anti-smuggling as
the expenditure is not booked in the accounts on functional basis.



CORRIGENDA TO THE ZIGHTH REPORT.OF P.A.C. (1971-72)

PRESENTED TO LOK SAEHA © 5.,8,1971.
Pora Line For Read
2=3 ~uthorise authorised
1.1 9(Col,&) 32 03,59,101 32,02,58,101
1.5 18 5,50 7,50
(Col.3)

1.8 3 Delete  "Prgc No, 10V
3(Col.5) 19,99 15,39
B(Col.hY 2.3 32 3

15(Cel2) Ground Groundmut oile=ke
oile-keo

1,9 8(0cl,8)  Ingert "Deptt"

19102, “o 2) 12,10 2,10
(Cel.
16 éﬂ.mo.7) 52 53
201.7)
22 51.No.1°) Hindes Hides
012)
1,11 19 Tentral Contral Excise
Tities Duties
St“tawM Cﬁl 1 1965 196564
~inst
1967 68
Col.2 513,45 513,35
Statement Ao-inst
Tetal
last Col,(-)13t.3  (-)128,87

1.17 11 (l) (i1)

1,21 6 1,00 1.09

1,31 2 Cucta Custon

1.32 2 of Benars o f the Beard

7 firg find

1433 g in he in the

16 draginTs Drawings
27 he the
1ol 15 SENIE A effent
142 3 Tor: ol Tariff

P.T.0.



§aze Para
18 1.45,
19 1.49
23 1,61
oL
25 1.65
31
32 1.8%
3 1,98
%
L1 1.111
(s}atement)
b2 11,115
43 1,119
55 Col.k

Line

-2-
Read

For .
Civil Receirts Heveme
Recelpts
it supposei it is
supposed
shouldc would
lodge Jjudge
took look
under 1% (1) (¢) Under
Section 15(13(0)
importe importers
Committoec Committee
should weuld, however,
Sua"est that
Government should
linking lining
fixed Tixes
whenever, whenever necess=ry,
prescribed rrescribed time
1,00 1,100
B 41,40 ps 41,40
{0 "rm”KA.Jﬁ Ehe"
Beia. 1963-64
Delete 2
arrear arrears
3 1l-khs 31 lakhs
1ssued issue

the expenditure is not booked in the accounts on fimetional basis,



11

"The Committee suggest that the Ministry should examine in consul-
#ation with Audit the desirability of maintaining separate accounts
for these activities to enable appraisal of expenditure on them sepa-
rately. In view of the fact that there is a reduction in the actual im-
ports, it should also be examined as to what extent economy on staff
employed on assessment and collection of duties could be effected
with a view to having a proportionate reduction in the cost of collec-
tion,

Results of Test Audit
Audit Paragraph

1.22. Test Audit of the documents in various Customs Stations re-
vealed under assessment|loss of revenue of Rs. 13.66 lakhs. In some
cases, as indicated in the succeeding paragraphs, the full amount of
short-levy of duty has not yet been intimated. Some instances of
irregularities or other points of interest are mentioned in the sub-
sequent part of the Report.

1.23. The test audit also brought to light cases of over-assessments,
some of which are mentioned in para 15*.

[Paragraph 9 of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1970.]

1.24. The Committee had been informed last year that on the re-
commendations of Customs Study Team a number of measures had
recently been taken to strengthen the Internal Audit Department.
Pointing out that under-assessment{loss of revenue and over assess-
ment still persisted, the Commitiee enquired whether the re-organi-
sation of the Internal Audit Department had been completed. The
Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs, replied that “the
final instalment was done five or six months ago.” Asked whether
the working of the Internal Audit Department showed any improve-
ment after completion of its re-organisation, the witness stated: “It
is too early to say, but the quality of audit will certainly improve
because we put officers of a senior level and also people who have
spent their life time in classifying goods.”

1.25. The Committec note that the under-assessments/loss of reve-
nue brought to notice by test audit has decreased from Rs. 32.3¢
Takhs in 1967-68 to Rs. 13.66 lakhs in 1968-69. The Committee hope
that with the reorganisation of the Internal Audit Department, the
quality of audit will improve and the amount of under-assessments
pointed out by the Revenue Audit will decrease further.

*Aud it Report (Gviﬁ on Revenué Receipts, 1970.
1116 (Aii) LS—2,



12

Assessment at lower rates than prescribed

Audit Paragraph

1.26. Under an exemption notification issued by the Government
of India in March, 1961 component parts of paper making machinery
, are chargeable to customs duty at the concessional rate of 10 per
cent ad volorem. Imports of “cross cutter knives” for use in cutting
and sizing paper from reels to sheets were being charged to duty by
a Custom House at the concessional rate of 10 percent ad valorem
treating them as component parts of paper making machinery. As
the sizing of papers from reels did not form part of paper making,
it was pointed out in August, 1963 that the knives should have been
assessed at the standard rate under item 72 (3) of the Indian Customs
Tariff instead of at the concessional rate of 10 per cent ad valorem.
The Custorn House maintained that the function of a composite
paper making unit did not end with the making of paper in reels
but included the sizing of paper for ready marketing; however while
levying duty the Custom House did not follow a regular method of
assessment. While assessments were continued ta be made up to
June, 1967 at concessional] rates, some consigniments were assessed
at standard rates of duty between June and August, 1967. From
August 1967, the Custom House ordered that future assessments
might be made provisionally at the concessional rates and security
deposits taken for the difference between the standard duty and the
concessional rate.

1.27. On the matter being referred to the Board in March. 1966
by Audit, it was clarified in August, 1968 that the articles in ques-
tion should not be assessed at concessional rates of duty. The in-
correct practice of the Custom House in assessing the cross cutter
knives at lower rates resulted in a short-levy of Rs. 19,685 between
August, 1867 and August, 1968 and Rs. 545 in July, 1963, The total
short assessments in this Custom House for the other periods since
August 1963, and in other Custom Houses have not yet been
ascertained.

[Paragraph 10 of Audit Report (Civil) on Reveunc Receipts, 1870}

1.28. During evidence the Committee enquired how the same
Custom House happened to assess the Goods “Cross Cutter Knives”,
at different rates at different times. The Chairman, Central Board
of Excise and Customs stated in reply that “It shows a lacuna and
we have been thinking how to set it right. But human beings are
made differently and sometimes give different interpretations to the
same facts. So we are trying to introduce some kind of indexing



13

of thete commodities in the customs house and we are also thinking
of having a central exchange to bring about uniformity in assess-
ment. We are shifting towards what is called Brussels Tariff
Nomen—clature and a Bill is already before Parliament. I under-
stand that they have already prepared a classification index of
40,000 items and this kind of different interpretations will become
less and less when the new enactment comes into force though it
will not be eliminated altogether as different people may sometimes
interpret the same language differently. The man who assessed it
in 1967 did not know that in 1963 it had been assessed differently.
We are trying to see what could be done to remedy that sort of
things.”

1.29. Asked about the position in other Custom Houses, the wit-
ness replied: “........ in Bombay and Cochin, they had been assess-
ing at the standard rate of duty. There were few assessments in
Madras; in Madras and Calcutta they assessed at concessional
rates,”

1.30. The Committee asked why the goods were not provisionally
assessed at standard rate of duty after receipt of Audit objection.
The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs replied: “When
there are a large number of objections received from Audit, if in
all the cases we immediately rush to put in claims, it will disturb
the trade, because this is an indirect taxation and is passed on to
the consumer. A very large number of Audit objections are
ultimately settled to the satisfaction of Audit. In other words no
ultimate action is due because we had been able to explain our point
of view to the audit to their satisfaction. It is only a small number
of cases that remain unresolved where the difference of opinion is
strong and they form the subject of Audit paras. Where we accept
the Audit view the claim is put in quickly.” The witness added
that, “It is the easiest thing for the officer to assess at the higher
rate of duty but it will do harm to the trade. If we assess soma-
thing at a higher rate and on appeal from the private party the
duty is reduced and the excess is refunded, the harm is already done.
The trader would have sold it to the consumer at a higher price and
he will not refund the amount of excess when he gets the refund
from the Government. He will get fortuitous profit. He will not pass
it on to the consumer.”

131. The Committee pointed out that in this case even after
Audit pointed out to the Cuctom House that the higher rate of duty
was charged in other Custom Houses, the Collector adhered to his
original view and did not refer the matter to the Board. The Sec-

_ret’ary, Department of Revenue inter alia stated: *“We propose to



14

go into the question and see if we can instruct the Collectors......
where we find that inspite of the Collector answering the Audit, the
Audit continues to hold its point of view, it obviously means that
there is something to be said for the other side and, therefore, it
would be safer for the Collector to put in a provisional demand in
such cases.”

132. The Committee asked whether it was not the duty of the
Custom Houses to bring the matter to the notice of Board when
they themselves were in doubt about classification of any goods, the
Chairman of the Board stated. “When the Collector himself feels
a doubt about any classification, irrespective of whether an Audit
objection has been raiged or not. (even in the normal course of work,
he may fine that he has a doubt about the classification particularly
if he is told that in some other Custom House a different practice
is taking place), what he normally does is that he will either write
to the other Collectors asking them what their practice is, and why
they are adopting a particular practice and after collecting their
views, refer the matter to the Board, or, if the matter is urgent. he
himselt will refer the matter to the Board straightaway with copies
of the reference to the other Collectors, requesting them to send
their views directly to the Board. When the paper comes to the
Board, and when there is a difference of opinion among the Collec-
tors. it is for the Board to resolve that difference cf opinion, and
then the Board, after taking into consideration the technical aspecis
and consulting such technical “pandits” as it ronsiders necessary—
the DGTD, ISI Chief Chemist etc.—issues what is called a tariff
advice explaining why the Board thinks that that article should be
assessed under this item or that item. That brings about a unifor-
mitv, and after that, in all the Custom Houses that article is assessed
uniformly. ...Here, the Collector could have done it, but apparen-
tly, in this case, he must have felt that he was very sure of the
ground.”

1.33. Referring to the present case, the witness stated: “In the
first instance, when the Audit memo was referred to the Custom
House, it was dealt with by the Assistant Collector in charge, and he
sent a reply supporting the Custom House practice, that is, holding
the view that it should be charged at the consessional rate. The
Audit did not accept that view, and again referred the case back to
the Custom House. At that stage, the paper went up to the Deputy
Collector who is the next higher authority in he hierarchy....When
the papers came to the Deputy Collector it was he who said, “Let
us put in the demand.'”

1.34. The Committee drew attention to the fact that the question
of rate of duty applicable to “Cross Cutter Knives” was referred by
-



15

Audit to the Central Board of Excise and Customs in March, 1868
but it was only in August, 1968 that the Board clarified the matter.
The Committee asked for reasons for the delay of 24 years on the
part of the Board to give their decision. The Chairman, Central
Board of Excise & Customs replied: “The delay is certainly there.
1 will give the catalogue of events. The Comptroller and Auditor
General took up the matter with the Board on 9th March, 1866.
There he had referred to certain catalogues he had seen. So the
Board's office asked the Comptroller Auditor Generals office to
send those catalogues so that they might be sure of the facts.
Then the Customs Revenue Audit wrote to the Custom House
on 3rd August, 1966. The Custom House wrote to the party.
The party submitted the pamphlets to Custom House on 11th Octo-
ber, 1966. The party submitted the drawings which the Custom
House sent to the Custom Revenue Audit on 16th November, 1966.
drawings and pamphlets were forwarded by the Comptroller
Auditor General’s office to the Board on 9th January, 1967. After
that, there was a reminder on 25th April, 1967 a second reminder in
December, 67 and a third reminder on 29th February, 1968. After
that things started moving quickly. By that time we had also evol-
ved a procedure to speed up the decisions in tariff classification cases.
It had been decided that the Member of the Board concerned should
meet the collectors off and on and settle the tariff classifications by
personal discussion. This ultimately came to be done in May and the
i final ruling was issued in August. I must admit that after the draw-
¢ ings had been received from the Customs Revenue Audit’s office on
£ 9th January 1967, there is no justification for he Board’s office to take
£ so long till 29th February, 1968. This is a human failure. We have
F already called for the explanation of the officer concerned. His
 explanation has been received and we will procced against him.”

g 1.35. The Committee desired to know the action taken to expe-

dite the disposal of Audit objections. The Chairman of the Board
stated: “We are doing our very best. But the delay is partly due
#.to inadequacy of the staff and partly due to the nature of the prob-

Jem. Sometimes some technical details are wanted in which case
¥4 we may have to refer say to the DGTD. Or if any question of
/ standards is involved, we may have to refer to the Chief Chemist.
B Such references take time. Sometimes references have 1o be made
fto more than one organisation. But there are no two opinions that
kwe should try to do our best to see that it is done as quickly as
fpossible. We will apply our mind still further to the assurance
fwhich we have already given to the PAC.”

i 1.36. The Chairman of the Board also agreed to discuss the prob-
jem with Audit.



16

1.37. The Committee desired to know the loss of reveune incur-
red by way of short levy as a result of the delay. In a written
reply subsequently furnished, the Ministry informed the Committee:
“As complete records are not available, the exact quantum of loss
cannot be ascertained. However, from records traced so far and
from enquiries in the trade, Calcutta Custom House has reported
that from 1964 to 1968 the loss was about Rs. 4689.96. A short levy
of Rs. 294.53 has been reported by the Madras Custom Fouse. No.
short levy has taken place at Bombay and Cochin ports.” From
the information collected from records which could be traced and
furnished by the major Custom Houses, the total amount of short
levy involved was Rs. 26064/ —"

1.38. The Commitiee are constrained to observe that the objection
raised by Audit in August, 1983 regarding assessment of “cross cut-
ter knives” at the concessional rate of 10 per cemt ad valorem was
dealt with in a casual manner. In spite of the fact that Audit point-
ed ont that the goods were being assessed in other Customm Houses
at the standard rate of duty, no action was taken to discontinne the
assessment at the lower rate till August, 1967. Only when the mat-
ter came to the notice of the Deputy Collector, he ordered the future
assessments to be made provisionally at the conccssional rate. The
Committee were informed that the Ministry were examining the
question of instructing the Collectors to issue provisional demands
in cases where Audit continued to firmly hold the objection jnspite
of the Collectorate’s explanation. The Committee suggest that it
should also be laid down that if the Audit objections are not resolv.
ed at a lower level, the matter should be dealt with at the level of
Deputy Collector/Collector. In case Audit objection is still unresolv-
ed, the question should be referred to the Customs Board for a rul-
ing without delay.

1.39. The Central Board of Excise and Customns themselves took
about 2} years in issuing the clarification after the matter had been
referred to them by Audit in March, 1966. Admitting the failure on
the part of the Board, the Chairman during evidence informed the
Committee that the officer concerned would be suitably dealt with.
The Committee feel that the Department should take a setious notice

of such lapses.

1.40. The Committee have already in para 1.22 of their 110th Re-
port (1969-70) suggested that the objection raised by Audit sheuld be
resolved within 3 months or so. In a note furnished by the Ministry



17

it has been stated that the matter is to be discussed with Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General with a view to evolving a suitable proce-
dute for expediting the Board’s ruling. The Committee desire that
the procedure of dealing with the Audit objection in the Custom
Houses should be discussed with Audit with a view to avoiding de-
lay in disposal.

1.41. Another unsatisfactory feature of the case is that there was
no uniformity in assessment of duty in the different Custom Houses.
‘What is worse is that in the same Customx House while there was
short levy of custom on the one hand, certain other consigmments
were correctly assessed at the standard rate of duty. 'l1|e Commit-
tee were informed that in order to avoid different interpretations be-
ing given by the different Custom Houses to the notifications issued
by the Board and to bring about uniformity in assessment in all
the Custom Houses certain measutes were being faken by Govern-
ment, such as introduction of indexing of commodities, setting up of
a Cantral exchange of classification, adoption of Brussels Tariff Nom-
enclature. The Committee stress that the various measures propos-
ed to achieve uniformity in classification of goods for the purpose of
Jevy of duty in all the Custom Houses will be finalised without de-
lay and put into effects.

Non-levy of additional duty
Audit Paragraph

. 1.42. According to a notification issued by Government in April,
‘1962 and amended in August, 1965 the rate of excise duty leviable
under item 8 of the Central Excise Teriff was reduced to 5 per cent
ad valorem. In respect of mineral oils which fall under item 8 of
the tariff, in addition to basic excise duty levied under the Central
‘Excise and Salt Act, 1944 additional duty of excise is leviable under
the Mineral products (Additional Duties of Excise and Customs)
Act, 1958.

1.43. In a major Custom House, countervailing duty equivalent to
additional excise duty was not being levied on imported transfor-
mer oil on the assumption that the excise duty referred to in the
exemption notifications of April. 1962 and August, 1965 included the
-wexcise duty leviable under both the Central Excise and Salt Act, 1944
and the Mineral products (Additiona]l Duties of Excise and Customs)
Act, 1958. Since the additional levy imposed under the latter Act
‘is diﬂerent from the excise duty leviable under the Central Excise
and Salt Act, it was pointed out in May, 1966 that the non-levy of



18

additional excise duty on a consignment of transformer oil imported
in April, 1966 was not in order. The Custom House justified the:
non-levy on the ground of established practice and continued to
assess imports subsequent to May, 1966 also without levying the
additional excise duty. While the matter was under correspon-
dence with the Custom House, the Central Board of Excise and
Customs clarified in November, 1966 on a reference from another
Customs Collectorate that the transformer oil was chargeable to the
additional excise duty.

1.44. Even after receipt of the Board’s clarification of November,
1966 the Custom House did not recover the differential duty in the
cases of imports prior to November, 1966 falling within the time
limit prescribed under Section 28 of the Custom Act, 1962.  The
incorrect practice followed by the Custom House in not levying
additional excise duty on imported tranformer oil had resulted irv
a loss of revenue of Rs. 1,32,815 in 40 cases of imports during March,
1965 to November, 1966. The full extent of the loss of revenue due
to the non-levy from 24th April, 1962 to 24th November, 1966 is still
to be worked out and reported by the department.

1.45. The Ministry stated in January, 1970 that “it appears that

the decision given by the Board in November, 1966 may have to be
reconsidered.”

(Paragraph 11 of Audit Report (Civil) on Civil Receipts, 1970.)

1.46. The Committee desired to know the total loss of revenue
incurred on account of non-levy of additional duty on transformer
oil by the various Custom Houses since 1962. In a written replv the
Ministry of Finance informed the Committee that “No short-levy has
occurred at Madras and Cochin. At Calcutta port, from the records
traced so far, the short-levy is R-. 4,81,803. At Bombay port, from
records traced so far, it is found that an amount of Rs. 37,669.88 had’
been short-levied but this amount was recovered subsequently.”

1.47. During evidence, the Committee enquired whether the
objection raised by Audit in May, 1966 about the non-levy of addi-
tional excise duty on transformer oil was brought to the notice of
the Central Board of Excise and Customs by the Custom House con-
cerned. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance replied, “The Calcutts
audit objection was brought to the notice of the Board in October,
1966. The Audit objection in Calcutta was received in May, 19886,
There was a certain amount of discussion between Audit and thc

other party and the Collector referred the matter to the Board im
October, 1965.”



19

1.48. It was further stated that “this matter was already in
correspondence, because the Collector of Customs, Madras, had evens
earlier felt a doubt and made a reference to the Board. On the
6th September, 1965 the Collector of Customs, Madras wrote to the
Board expressing a doubt about the levy of additional duty of
customs on transformer oil arising out of the notification.”

1.49. The Committee enquired whether, after the issue of the
clarification by the Board in November, 1968 regarding levy of addi-
tional excise duty on transformer oil, the Custom House re-opened
past cases of under-assessment and recovered the amounts short
levied. The Chairman of the Board replied in the negative and
added: “It has been applied prospectively only and not retrospec-
tively. There has been no attempt to reopen old cases and realise
the short levies in the past. It has been a very long standing practice
for the convenience of the trade.” He further stated that “it is for this
reason that all Customs Houses are provided with an internal audit
department which go into all the bills of entry and other documents
and pass them. In a very large number of cases, the mistakes are:
detected by them. In fact, they detect many more cases than Central
Revenue Audit and bring them t. the notice of the executive so that
a claim can be put in quickl:. This is broadly the picture, Then there
are certain cases which are referred by the Central Revenue Audit
to Comptroller & Auditor General where there is discussion with the
Custom House. Very often it happens that by the time an ultimate
decision is reached on an objection the six months period is over.
But such cases, where objections are raised, and uitimately goods
are found to be either over-assessed or under-assessed, are very few.
In those cases a via media has been found. When Government takes.
a decision it supposed to be interpretation of the law as it stands.

So, we say that the law is now interpreted this way and therefore:
in future it will have that effect.”

1.50. The Committee asked how the practice of non-recovery in
respect of past cases of under-assessment could be justified in law.
In reply the witness stated: “Broadly, the practice is that if the
ruling raises the rate of duty, it should be given effect to only
prospectively and not retrospectively. The reason for that is that it
is only the lower rate of duty which must have been passed on by
the parties to the consumers and it will be very harsh on the trade
and disturbing if we started realising the short levies from all parties
in the last six months or so. On the other hand, if the ruling is suck
that it reduces the rate of duty, if any person comes to us within
six months of his payment of duty, in law we are bound to reopem



the case. That is the broad policy that has been followed for nearly
S50 years. This certainly is administrative policy, It has at the
moment no legal backing. Whether we should give it a legal back-
ing or whether we should start, in such cases, charging duty or
putting a claim for the last six months, is under consideration.
Whete the so-called established practice was on account of mistaken
facts of a thing, it must stop immediately and claims should be put
in within six months....”.

1.51. Pointing out that a reference in regard to levy of duty on
transformer oil had already been received by the Board from another
Custom House (Madras Custom House) as early as in September,
1965, whereas the Board clarified the matter only in November,
1966, the Committee asked why it took the Board more than one
year to come to a decision. The Chairman of the Board replied. “In
such cases the Board writes to the Collectors at Bombay, Cochin,
Madras and Calcutta for their comments. The opinion of the Cochir:
Collector came in December, 1965 and that of Bombay in January,
1966. The opinion of Collector of Customs, Calcutta came in October,
1966 because in between discussions were going on between the Cus-
toms House and the Central Revenue Audit. The Board issued &
clarification on 26-11-66.”

1.52. The Committee wanted to know whether the Board coulc
not have taken a decision on their own as the question invnlved was
one of interpretation of the notifications issued by them and whether
the law required consultation by the Board with the various Custom
Houses. In reply, the Secretary, Ministrv of Finance stated: “In law
the Board can take such a decision without consulting the Custom
Houses. But I would like to submit one point. There arc onlv four
Custom Houses. It is not as though we have a large number of
Custom Houses. I think it is a salutary practice that before the
Board takes a decision in a vacuum, so to speak, it gets the experi-
ence of Collectors who are dealing with assessment. I think it is a
useful practice. The Board should know what is obtaining in the
three or four Custom Houses before it takes a decision. The Col-
lectors may give their arguments why it should be so or it should
-0t be so and that will help the Board in taking a2 decision.”

1.58. The Committee pointed out that in this case the question was
not one of ascertaining the traditional practice of classification but
of the intention of Board in issuing the notification. The Secretary,
Ministry of Finance stated: “In the present case the interpretation
taken by the Collector was as to what would constitute the words
‘excise duty’ in the notification, He took this to mean that it would
mean not only the normal excise duty but also the additional excise



21

duty. It was not merely in Calcutta that this interpretation had
been taken but in Bombay also, we understand, the same interpreta-
tion had been taken. So, it was primarily a question of interpreta-
tion of a certain notification of the Board because a doubt was raised
as to what should be the interpretation of the notification. On that
the Board is the authority to give a ruling. An established practiee
in normal parlance can mean that a certain Custom House follows
the practice of saying that a certain item falls under a particular
tariff item which may fall under another tariff item, But I am not
sure whether the interpretation of a notification can be equated
completely to, what is called an established practice.”

154, The Committee are surprised how the Calcutta Custom
House misconstrued the exemption notification issved by the Board
in April, 1962 and amended in August, 1963 reducing the rate of basic
excise duty to mean that the additional duty under the Mineral Pro-
ducts (Additional Duties of Excise and Customs} Act, 1958 was not
leviable on imported Transformer oil. This wns justified by the
Custom House on the ground of established practice. The Commit.
tee dealt with another case in paragraphs 1.28 and 1.29 of their 72nd
Report (1968-69) where the Calcutta Custom House had not levied
countervailing duty on spirit and oil soluble coal tar colours on the
ground of established practice, In that connection the Committee
observed as follows: “It is hardly necessary for the Committee to
say that every established practice, whatever its basis, has to he in
conformity with the law, and should cease as soon as it becomes in-
consistent with any legal provision”. It is regrettable that although
suitable instructions in the matter have been issued by the Ministry
of Finance t¢ the Collectors of Customs in this regerd, cases of under-
assessment of duty on the ground of established practice continue to
occur. In the present case, according to the information supplied to
the Committee, there is a short levy of duty amounting to Rs. 4,81,803
at the Calcutta Port. At the Bombay port there was short levy
amounting to Rs. 37,669.68 which was subsequently recovered. The
Comnmittee urge that the Board should ensure cases of short levy of
duty on the ground of established practice which is not in conformity
with the law do not occur.

1.55. It is regrettable that the Board took more than a year to issue
clarification regarding levy of additional duty en the reference from
the Custom House af Madras received in September, 1985. The Com-
mittee were informed that the Board wrote to tlie different Custom
Houses in order to obtain their comments in the matter. It is sur.
prising that the Board should have referred the matter to other



22

Custom Houses even though the question was not onc of ascertain-
ing the traditional practice in respect of classification of goods but
one of clarifying intentions of the Board in issuing the notification.
Even so, the Committee feel that the time taken for ascertaining the-
views of the Custom Houses was unduly long. The Committee hope
that rulings on matters which involve only interpretation of the
notifications issued by the Board will be given by them expeditious-
ly in future.

1.56, The Committee find that after the clarification of the Board'
in November, 1966 no action was taken by the Custom House to re-
open the cases which fell within the time-limit of six months for re-
covering the additional duty. The Committee were informed that
broadly the practice was that if a ruling raises the rate of duty, it
should be given effect to only prospectively as it would be harsh on
the trade if the duty is recovered from them in respect of the past
cases. If this is so, it is not clear how the duty amounting to
Rs. 37,669.68 short levied in the Bombay Custom House was recovered
subsequently in respect of the same commedity.

1.57. It was pointed out to the Committee that the practice of non-
recovery of duty short-levied in the past cases had no legal basis.
While the Committee appreciate that from the point of administra-
tive convenience it may be justifiable in some cases not to recover
the duty under assessed after issue of the ruling of the Board, they
suggest that necessary provision may be made in the Act to give
legal backing to such administrative actions in appropriate cases.

Assessment of goods imported and kept in unapproved
warehouse

Audit Report

1.58. A consignment of 8418 tonnes of Zinc Concentrate valued at
Rs. 45,01,934 imported at 8 major Customm House in May, 1968 and
assessable to duty at 15 per cent ad valorem was permitted to bhe
cleared without payment of duty for the purpose of warehousing at
the ‘mporter’s factory site. The factory site, however, was not dec-
lared as a warehousing station by the Central Board of Excise and
Customs, as their policy was to provide warehousing facilities in the
interior towns only for predominantly export-oriented industries.
Out of 8418 tonnes, the importers cleared a quantity of 1,000 tonnes
on 16th July 1968 on payment of duty of Rs. 80,220. A further quan-
tity of 2,000 tonnes was cleared in August and September, 1968 on
payment of duty of Rs. 1,60,438.

1.56. On 17th July, 1868 the Government of India exempted Zinc



23

«Concentrate from Customs duty. Holding that in this case the provi-
sions of section 15(1) (¢) of the Customs Act, 1962, under which the
rate of duty is laid down as the rate in force on the date of payment
.of duty was applicable, the department refunded Rs. 1,60,438 collected
-subsequent to the date of notification and the balance quantity of
.5,418 tonnes was permitted to be cleared duty-free. As the imports
in May, 1968 were not cleared to an approved warehouse the import
‘should have been treated as entered for home consumption and duty
recovered under Section 15(1)(a) of the Customs Act, 1962,

[Paragraph 12 of Audit Report (Civil), on Revenue Receipts, 1970]

1.60, The Committee desired to know the circumstances under
which the consignments of Zinc Concentrate were allowed to be clear-
ed by the party without payment of duty to their factory site which
had not been declered as a warehousing station. The Chairman,
Central Board of Excise and Customs stated “....even before the
goods arrived in May, 1968 the party wrote to the Collector of Customs
(on 18-4-1968) that they were expecting about 8000 tonnes of Zinc
Conconirate and that they had taken up the matter with the Govern-
ment for exemption of duty. Naturally, therefore, they would like
to defer the payment of duty. The only way to do this was to put
it in a bonded warehouse.” The party sought the permission of the
Collector to clear the goods to their factory site. The Collector
thought that the request of the party was reascmable but since their
request could be met onlyv if the place was declared as a warehousing
station by the Board. he referred the matter to the Board. The Board
replied on the 30th May, 1968 stating that they were of the view that
the warehousing facilities in interior towns should be given only to
predominantly export-oriented industries. Subsequently after obtain-
ing the desired clarification from the Collector, the Board gave their
final reply on 22nd July, 1968 declining to comply with the request.
Meanwhile, anticipating the Board's agreement to this request the
Collector allowed the party to clear the goods to their factory site
on 8th May, 1968 for warehousing.

1.61. The Committee asked how far it was proper on the part of
the Collector to have allowed clearance of the goods to a private
warehousing anticipating that the place would be declared as a ware-
‘housing station. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance stated: “He
should have awaited Government orders before he allowed the goods
to be taken to the warehouse. He was faced with a situation that
the goods were arriving. He evidently anticipated that there should
be no difficulty and he took the step in anticipation of that. That is
‘what can be said in defence of the Collector. I would not say that



24

he acted wrongly.” Explaining further the Chairman of the Board
said: “Certainly, technically one can say he was not quite correct
but administratively when in the fleld in urgent cases the senior
officers have to make up their mind and lodge whether it is a routine
thing which is likely to be upheld by the Board. Ex post facto
sanction is quite common when a man on the spot takes a decision
and then submits to the higher authorities and here he was so sure
that what he was doing was quite correct.” The Chairman added
that the case was dealt with in the Board at the Under Secretary’s
level. Had it come to higher level, it was quite likely this might
have been approved for two reasons viz., that this place was very
near to the port itself and this kind of concession had been allowed
all over without bothering about export-orientation.”

1.62. The Committee enquired when the party cleared the goods
from the private warehouse. The witness informed, “In various
batches. On 12-7-1968 he put the ex-bond bill of entry for clearance
from the warehouse; he paid duty on 16-7-1368 and he actually clear-
ed the goods (10000 tonnes) from the warehouse on 17-7-1968."

1.63. The Committee asked why immediately on receipt of the
Board's letter dated 30th May, 1968 wherein the Board had expressed
the view that the warehousing facilities in interior towns could be
granted only to predominantly export-oriented industries the Collec-
tor did not ask the partv to pay duty on the entire consignment whirh
had been stored in an unauthorised werehouse. The Chairman, Cent-
ral Board of Excise and Customs stated “There are two aspects. The
letter merely says this is the policy of the Board; but it does not mean
to say that it is so inflexible that it cannot be changed if the circums-
tances of the case justify it."

1.864. The Committee asked whether in view of the fact that the
party’s warehouse was not recognised as bonded. it was not proper
technically to regularise the non-payment of duty by an exemption
notification. The Chairman of the Board stated: “The position as
was understood by the Board after they refused to declare it as bon-
ded warehouse was as to what will be the effective date for the rate
of duty. If it had been a bonded warehouse then the effective date
will be the physical removal date of the goods. In this case for inst-
ance 1000 tons had been paid duty on 16th Julv. The complete
exemption from duty came on the 17th July. 1If the goods were
cleared on the 17th July then they would have been exempted if it
had really been a bonded warehouse; but after the Government «aid
We cannot treat it as a bonded warehouse it will be seen that the duty
which had been paid on the 16th July has not been returned on the



25

ground that in such a case the date of payment of duty is the vital
date.”

1.65. The Committee asked what the basis was on which Section
15(1) (c) of the Customs Act, 1962 was applied in this case for assess-
ing duty and what sort of cases would come under this Section. The
witness replied: “15 (1) (c) to our way of thinking is the residual
clause. What does not come under 15(1) (a) or 15(1) (b) automati-
cally comes under this clause. That is how we took at it”. As to the
question why in this case assessment was made under Section 15(1)
(¢), the witness stated: “The view taken by the Board was that the
working of the Customs Act is different from the wording of Sea
Customs Act, and if this case had happened before this Customs
Act came into force in 1963, then what you are saying, Sir, would
have been correct. That is al o the policy that we had been follow-
ing then. because there was no such provision in the old Sea Cus-
toms Act corresponding to Section 15(1)(c) of the Customs Act”.
Thereiore, previcusly under the Sea Customs Act, what ultimately
was not for warehousing, automatically became for home consump-
tion. The view taken in the Board was that this case will fall
under 15(1)(c) of the Customs Act. Whether this view is ab:o-
lutely legally correct, I cannot say, but it appeared to the Board that
that was the proper legal interpretation.” The witness added: “We
can sort out this in a meeting with the representative of the Auditor
General, Ministry of Law and ourselves and then take any consequen-
tial action so that if there is any danger implicit in the present scheme
of things, that may be set right.”

1.66. The Committee wanted to know the consideration on which
Zinc Concentrate was exempted from customs duty. The Chairman,
Central Board of Excise & Customs stated “The public policy is to
encourage the manufacture of finished goods in India rather than to
import them from abroad. It so happened that if zinc is imported as
such, there is no basic customs duty on this because this is exempted
under our commitment under G.AT.T. Now Zinc Concentrate is the
raw material for manufacturing zinc. It is obviously Government's
policy to encourage the import of zinc concentrate rather than to
import zinc. There is another organisation known as Hindustan Zinc
Ltd. which also produces zinc from zinc concentrate produced indi-
genously. The factory of this party had been licensed by the Gov-
ernment of India, but since there was no sufficient indigencus raw
material, they were permitted the import of zinc concentrate. The
manufacturer in zinc has to compete with two kinds of zinc, one the
zinc produced from the indigenous zinc concentrate and other the
zinc imported from outside. After comparison of various factors,
it was considered that the reduction of duty would improve things



26

and it was done so in February, 1968. The prices at that time of zinc
continued to fall and it was found that unless zinc concentrate was
given complete exemption, zinc produced by this company just could
not compete with the zinc for which a lot of licenses had been issued.
‘We were told by the Ministry oncerned that the Hindustan Zinc Ltd.
{which is a Government of India undertaking) itself was finding it
difficult to get sufficient indigenous zinc concentrate for them also.”

1.67. Asked whether the decision to exempt zinc concentrate from
customs duty was taken by Government suo motu or on representa-
tion by any private parties and at what level the decision was taken,
the Committee were informed: “....This party was the only one
producing Zinc Concentrate and so there is no question of anybody
else being interested; and as they were importing this on a fairly
large scale they made representations at various times for complete
abolition of the duty even in the earlier stages. This request of the
party was, I believe, strongly backed at that time (I think in Febru-
ary, 1968) by the then Chief Minister of Kerala. It was mentioned
that the factory would be running into such losses that they may
have to close down unless such a concession was given. Then the
question was examined in detail and it was felt that a reduction of
25 per cent would be sufficient and accordingly orders were issued.
But the party made an appeal to the then Deputy Prime Minister
and the Ministry of Mines & Metals which is the administrative
Department concerned strongly supported the party’s request and
said that. in the public interest, there should be this exemption. On
that, a decision was taken for abolishing the dutv.”

1.68. The Committee consider that it was wrong on the part of the
Collector to allow zinc concentrate in this case to be removed to the
factory site without payment of customs duty in anticipation of the
Board's approval to the site being treated as a honded warehouse.
In view of the fact that the Board did not ultimately declare the site
as a warehousing station, the Committee desire that it should be con-
sidered in consultation with the Ministry of Law whether it was cor-
rect to apply the provisions of Section 15(1)(¢) of the Customs Act

1962, in allowing the refund of the duty and the Committee inform.
ed of the position,

1.89. The Committee are unhappy that it took the Board about
three months in finally declining the request of the party to declare
the factory site as a bcnded warchouse. In view of the fact that the
party had approached the Custom House about three weeks before
the arrival of goods, to be allowed to remove goods to the fsctory



27

site, the decision of the Board on this question should have been ex-
pedited. Had the officer concerned in the Central Board shown a
little foresight and acted with greater promptitude having regard to
the urgency of the matter, these complications would not have arisen.
The Committee trust that steps will be taken by Government to
avoid such situations in future. )

Exemption from additional duty on copper content of
imported electric wires and cables

Audit paragraph

1.70. The Central Excise duty on indigenous crude copper was
raised from Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 1,500 per tonne from 20th August, 1965.
As a result, the cumulative excise duty on wires and cables having
conductors of copper manufactured out of indigenous crude copper
increased. In order to off-set this increase, the Government of
India reduced, by exemption Notification issued in October, 1965. the
excise duty on all electric wires and cables having conductors made

of copper by 50 paise per Kg. of the copper content of the Wwires
and cables.

1.71. Exemption notifications issued under the Central Excise
Act being applicable where countervailing duty is levied by the
Customs authorities on imported articles, the reduced rate of duty
under the October, 1965 notification was levied in respect of 54 items
of wires and cables imported at a major Custom House.

1.72. As the reduction in excise duty authorised by the notifi-
cation of October, 1965 was in respect of indigenous crude copper
going into copper manufactures and as the copper content of im-
ported wires and cables did not bear any duty, the extension of the
concession of reduction of duty to imported wires and cables gave
an unintended benefit to such importer. In the 54 cases mentioned,
the concession granted was Rs. 3,01,360.

1.73. The Ministry have stated in December, 1963 that they are
examining whether there would be any case for attracting the ex-
cise duty payable on the copper content of wires and cables in the
case of imported wires and cables.

[Paragraph 13 of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1970.]

1.74. The Committee desired to know the circumstances which
led to the issue of the Exemption Notification dated 6th October,
1965 reducing the excise duty on all electric wires and cables having
1116.LS-3,



28

conductors made of copper. The Member (Tariff), Central Board
of Excise and Customs explained: “In August, 1965 the excise duty
on copper was increased from Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 1,500 per ton. In
other words, there was an increase of Rs. 500 per ton. In the course
of the debate in Parliament several Members had urged that this
‘steep enhancement of copper duty would increase the manufactur-
ing cost of vital industrial end products which utilise copper as raw
material or as component parts. While replying to this criticism,
the then Finance Minister had given an assurance in the Lok Sabha
that he would consider the possibility of giving some duty relief to
industries using copper. In pursuance of that assurance the matter
was examined, and it was finally decided that exemption to this ex-
tent should be given on copper winding wires and copper insulated
wires and cables which are by and large industrial raw materials.”

1.75. Asked why the concession in duty was made applicable to
the imported electric wires and cable, of which copper content did
not bear any duty, the witness stated that “such a duty reduction is
automatically applied to the imported product by virtue of Section
2(a) of the Indian Tariff Act.”

1.76. The Committee wanted to know the total amount of un-
intended benefit which accrued to importers of wires and cables in
all the Custom Houses as a result of application of exemption to the
imported goods. The Ministry informed that the unintended benefit
accrued to importers of these articles in Madras Custom House
amounted to Rs. 3,74,618.85, while in Bombay Custom House there
had been no case where such benefit accrued to importers. The
informations about the position obtaining in this regard in Calcutta
and Cochin Customs Houses could not be had “in the absence of re-
cords.”

1.77. The Committee pointed out whether automatic application
of this exemption to imported articles did not result in an anomaly
in-as-much as certain items of wires and cables had to be levied at
the reduced rate of duty even though the copper content of these
imported articles did not bear any duty and thus placing the importers
of these articles at an advantageous position wvis-a-vis indigenous
producers. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance stated: ‘I think
there are two methods which are open to us. One is that we have
now a provision in the Act by which we can also take into account
whether we can counterbalance the effect of whatever is the duty
on th raw material in the indigenous product. In order to counter-
balance that, we have also to take into account -countervailing
duties on imported items. In other words, if the excise duty on this



29

produtt was, say, 5 per cent, the countervailing duty was 5 per cent
on the imports. But we have not taken this into account in our
ifinished products nor have we considered anything of the raw mate-
irial content. Under the Act amended recently i.e. in 1969, we can
lincrease the countervailing duties on imported items. This can be
Bdone and perhaps will be done in the public interest. We are now °
Mn consultation with the Industrial Development Department as to
hat measures have to be taken in this regard and whether, as far
the imported items are concerned, it will be necessary to give the
Wenfit of the concession. We are examining this at present. The
Wther remedy, of course, is that we can, if necessary, increase and if
@hat countervailing duty does not give sufficient protection, of course,
®bvious remedy is to increase the basic customs duty and this is
Mlways a remedy which is cpen to us.”

g 1.78. Pointing out that this anomalous position came to the no-
Bice of the Government in 1966, the Committee asked what action
vas taken to rectify the position. The Member (Tariff) replied:
#. . . .the matter was first raised in the form of an objection by the
BAudit in May, 1966. At that time, the issue raised was one of inter-
bretation of the law. That is the correct rate of countervailing
Buty applicable; whether the exemption should apply only in the
Base of indigenous products or whether it has to be extended also to
@mported products. This was mainly a legal issue to be clarified by
fhe Law Ministry and the matter was referred to them. Later in
the C&AG pursued the matter further and it came to us as an
WBudit para. We are going further into the policy matter arising out
the Audit para”.

& 179. When the Committee pointed out the delay would result in
pss of revenue, the Chairman of the Board stated: “This thing had
peen considered by the Government some time ago and it considered
ghat the law should be amplified to make it possible in appropriate
pases to add an element of central excise duty on raw materials
gsed in the manufacture of a finished produet as countervailing
duty on the imported finished product also. Th Indian Tariff Act
has been amended accordingly, the latest amendment being in 1969.
he present position in law is that where it is necessary in the pub-
fic interest to add an element of the excise duty on raw materials as
pountervailing duty on the finished imported product, it can be
Pone, This addition of the raw material excise duty on the im-
ported finished articles is not automatic. The question whether this
baw material excise duty should be added and what its quantum

ould be, has to be decided in the light of the public interest. For
Mistance, it may be necessary to keep the imported finished articles



30

as cheap as possible because normally only such articles are allowed
to be imported into India which are either not produced in India or
whose production is not sufficient. If it is found that it is in the
public interest that the finished indigenous product should be pro-
tected against similar imported finished product by adding an ele-
ment of raw material excise duty also, the concerned Ministry, will
no doubt, bring the matter to our notice. Then we can, in addition
to excise duty on the finished indigenous product, add a counter-
vailing element of the raw material excise duty also on the imported
finished article. The quantum of this raw material excise duty that
should be passed on to the finished imported product has to be judg-
ed by the Government in public interest. In this case, for instance,
whether anything should be added as countervailing duty for the
raw material used in the imported finished electric wire is a matter
which has to be considered. We do not start considering every such
case automatically. This may not be administratively possible. The
earlier Audit objection had raised the question as to whether the
exemption contemplated in our notification applied only to goods
manufactured indigenously or to imported goods also and after con-
sulting the Ministry of Law a decision had been given in 1966 that
it automatically applied to imported goods also. However, when
the present draft Audit para came and the question of intention was
raised, we took up the case with the Ministry concerned to consider
whether it will be in the public interest to load the imported finished
cables and wires with an element of countervailing duty on the raw
material (Copper content) used therein and the matter at present is
under consideration in consultation with the Ministry of Industrisl
Development”,

1.80. In a written reply the Department of Revenue stated that
“the matter is being actively pursued with the Ministry of Industrial
Development and the Ministry’s views on the desirability or other-
wise of withdrawing the exemption to the extent of 50 paise per
kilogram of the copper content of wires and cables is awaited. The
final decision will be communicated to the Committee as soon as
. taken.” In a further note, the Ministry stated that “as a part of the

Budget proposals of 1971, notification No. 164/65 Central Excises
dated 6-10-1965 has been rescinded and the concession given in res-
pect of certain wires and cables at the rate of 50 paise per Kg. of the
copper content of such wires and cables has been removed.”

1.81. The Committee note that the extension of the concession of
duty allowed on the copper content in the electric wires and cables
manufactured internally to imported wires and cables as well placed



3t

the imports of these wires at an advantageous position vis-a-vis indi-
genous producers. It has been stated that the unintended benefit ac-
crued to the importers of these articles in Madras Custom House
alone amounted to Rs. 3,74,618. However, as a part of the Budget
proposals for 1971, the notification in question has been rescinded
and the concession given in respect of certain wires and cables at
the rate of 50 paise per kg. of copper content of such wires and
cables removed. This would result in the withdrawal of the conces-
sion in the case of both indigenously manufactured and imported
wires and cables. The Committee should in future take prompt
decision as to whether a concession in Central Excise duty allowed
on an indigenous raw material used in a finished produect should be
extended to countervailing duty on imported finished products in
order to obviate any unintended benefit accruing to the importers.

Short-levy of Agricultural Produce Cess un the export
of unmanufactured tobacco

Audit Paragraph

1.82. Unmanufactured tobacco when exported is chargeable tc
cess under the Agricultural Produce Cess Act, 1966 at the rate o?
12 per cent on the basis of tariff values fixed by the Government of
India from time to time for the different classes and grades of
tebacco. Upto 30th June, 1967 flue cured virginia unmanufactured
tobaceo of Grade C(1—4) was placed in Class I and was charged to
cess on the tariff value of Rs. 6 per kg. When the tariff values for
the various commodities were revised on 1st July, 1967 the flue
cured unmanufactured tobacco of Grade C (1—4) was erroneously
included under Class III carrying a lower tariff value of Rs. 3 per
kg. instead of under Class I carrving revised tariff value of Rs. 9 per
kg. The error was rectified on 30th April, 1968. The error in classi-
fication resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 27,863 in 21 cases of ex-
ports from 4th March 1968 to 15th April 1968. Full particulars of
the loss of revenue on all such exports during the period from 1st
Julv 1967 to 29th April 1968 have been called for from the depart-

ment,
[Paragraph 14 of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1970].

1.83. During evidence, the Additional Secretary, Ministry of Food
and Agriculture stated:

“These tariff values are fixed annually. The Directorate of
Marketing which is concerned with some of the commo-
dities is called upon every year to suggest changes, if any,



32

in the Schedule. These changes are incorporated in the
notifications received by the Economics and Statistics
Directorate. The Schedule gives certain categories of
commodities, and against each item an indication of tariff
value is given...... In the case of Tobacco, it is the
Marketing Directorate which, after consulting other orga-
nisations like the Tobacco Development Council makes
these suggestions. In this particular case, it was a bona-
fide mistake, on the part of the Economics & Statistics
Directorate in the interpretation of the change suggested
by Marketing Directorate...... Under class I there is a
number of grades. Likewise, there is a number of grades
against Class II and Class III. What the Marketing
Directorate had proposed was that under Class I, this
Grade C (1-—4) should be indicated after Grade 3. There
was a mis-interpretation in the Directorate, because they
thought that by Grade 3 was meant Class III grade as they
thought that there was no particular point in a change if
it was only meant to be placed after Grade 3 under Class I.
So they placed it under Class III. This was wrong inter-
pretation. And I would frankly say that we realise that
this was a mistake.”

1.84. The witness further submitted that with a view to aveid
errors of this kind, Government “have issued instructions not only
to the Marketing Directorate, but also to other reporting organisa-
tions, saying that whenever they have to suggest any changes, they
should produce a fresh proforma indicating the changes by under-
linking them. These instructions have been issued.” The instruc-
tions which were issued on 24th September, 1870 are reproduced
below:—

“For the purpose of levying Cess on the export of certain
agricultural commodities from India, this Directorate
every year fixed tariff values in respect of scheduled items
under the AP. Cess Act, 1940. Before drawing 2 final
schédule of tariff value heads, suggestions fcr changes in
the heads etc., are invited from official and nnn-official
bodies. It has been observed that some times amendments
proposed by certain authorities for changes in the classi-
fications of items are not very clear and specific. In order
tp avoid any possibility of a suggestioniamendment being
misinterpreted at this end, it is suggested that in future
instead of proposing merely a change, whenever, in the



33

classification of any of the scheduled items, the concerned
S. No. in the Schedule to the Act together with the
articles proposed to be included thereunder should be

reproduced in full and amendments deseired may be
underlined.

“It is requested that the above procedure may kindly be
adhered to while furnishing suggestions for changes in
the classifications of the articles listed in the Schedule.”

1.85. The Committee were further informed that “It has been
decided that in the Ministry also (The Ministry of Food, Agricul-
ture, Community Development and Cooperation) the tariff values
proposed will be examined more critically to ensure that no wrong
classifications take place in the categorisation of the commodities
and whenever any change in the classification of heads|sub-heads of
any article in the tariff schedule is accepted, the final form in which
such change is effected in the tariff schedule, will be got confirmed
from the agency suggesting that change.”

1.86. Asked when this mistake came to be noticed, the witness
replied: “It was detected by the Customs Office at Madras. And as
soon as they reported to us in April. 1968 and made enquiries about
it, we immediately made a reference to the Economic Directorate
and the Marketing Officer. They pointed cut that their instruction
has been mis-interpreted. Within a month, we issued instructions.
This was done within a month.”

1.87. Pointing out that while the mistake was btrought to the
notice of Government in April 1968, it was only in September, 1870
that instructions were issued to the concerned authorities about the
procedure to be followed in the matter of changes in the classification
of the commodities, the Committee enquired about the reasons for
the delay of 2 years and 5 months in issuing these instructions. The
witness replied: “This was issued only very recently, because we
found that there was prolonged correspondrnre belween our Econo-
mics Directorate and the Marketing Directorate over this business
of fixation of responsibility.”

1.88. The Committee enquired whether any action was taken
against the persons who were responsible for this mistake. In reply
the witness stated: “We feel, Sir, that this is a kind of bona fide
mis-interpretation for which no severe action is warranted.”

1.89. The Committee wanted to know the tariff value adopted in
respect of flue-cured virginia tobacco of Grade C (1—4) in other



34

ports and the total loss of revenue on exports of this tobacco during
1-7-1967 to 29-4-1968 due to the wrong classificaion. The Department
of Agriculture informed the Committee in a note as under:

“The tariff value adoptd in respect of Virginia flue-cured
tobacco of Grade C (1—4) is the same for all ports of
exports in the country under the Agricultural Produce
Ce-s Act, 1940. The tariff value for this grade of tobacco
was declared at Rs. 3.00 per kg. for the period 1-7-1967 to
29-4-68. From 30th April, 1968 to 30th June, 1968, the
tariff value of this grade of tobacco at all ports was revised
at Rs. 9.00 per kg.

“The total loss of revenue on export of unmanufacuned
tobacco of C (1—4) grade of tobacco during 1-7-67 to 28-4
68 due to erroneous classification was Rs. 2736895 as
reported by the Collector of Customs, Madras. The
Collectors of Customs at Bombay, Calcutta and Cochin
intimated that no export; of unmanuiactured Virginia
flue-cured tobacco of this grade had taken place during
the period under reference from their ports.”

1.90. The Committec consider it unfortunate that the ecrroneous
interpretation on the part of the Economics and Statistics Directorate
(Department of Agriculture) of the amendment suggested hy the
Marketing Directorate in the classification of scheduled items in the
Agricultural Produce Cess Act, 1940 resulted in a loss of revenue to
the tune of Rs. 27,863 in the export of a particular grade of unmanu-
factured Virginia flue-cured tobacco from 1st July, 1967 to 29th
April, 1968. Instead of classifying the flue-cured Virginia Tobacco
of Grade C (1—4) under class I carrying tariff value of Rs. 9 per kg.
it was classified under class III at Rs. 3 per kg. with effect from 1st
July, 1967. In the Committee’s opinion the initial mistake was com-
mitted by the Marketing Directorate as the change proposed by them
in the classification of items listed in the schedule had not been ex-
pressed in clear, specific and unambiguous terms. The Committee
note that the Directorate of Economics and Statistics have issued
scheduled lists on the 24th September, 1970 regarding the procedure
to be followed for suggesting a change in the Schedule to the Agri-
cultural Produce Cess Act, 1940 with a view to avoid a recurrence
of cases of this nature. The Committee hope that the instructions
will be faithfully observed in future.



35
Excess levy of Customs duty

Audit Paragraph

1.91, With effect from 1st March, 1964 there were certain changes
in the tariff description of Electric wires gnd cables falling under
item 33 (B) (i) of Central Excise Tariff. As a consequence, resis-
tance wires did not fall within this item. This was further clari-
fied by the Central Board of Excise and Customs in August, 1964
Even after the receipt of the Board’s clarification the practice in a
Custom House was to levy countervailing duty on certain categories
of resistance wires under item 33(B) of the Central Excise Tariff.
Accordingly, three consignments of “single silk enamelled resistance
wires” imported in April, 1965 were charged to countervailing duty
under item 33 (B) (i) of the Central Excise Tariff by the Custom
House. In September, 1985, the Board again clarified that resistance
wires should not be charged to duty under item 33 (B) of Central
Excise Tariff. The Custom House did not take any action to refund
the countervailing duty levied on the three imports of resistance
wires in April, 1965 even though they were within the time limit,
at the time of the receipt of the Board’s second clarification. This

resuited in an excess-levy of Rs. 18,994 which has not so far been
refunded.

[Paragraph 15(i) of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1970]

1.92. The Committee enquired why the Custom Hcuse concerned
continued to levy countervailing duty on certain categories of resis-
tance wires even after the issue of a clarification bty the Central
Bouard of Excise and Customs in August, 1964. In reply, the Mem-
ber (Customs), Central Board of Excise and Customs stated that the
first clarification which was issued by the Board on 29th August,
1964. read: “the bourd 1+ advised that only copper and aluminium of
electrolytic quality grade are ordinarily used in the manufacture of
electric conductors and no oiher metals or allovs.” The witness
added that the use of the word ‘ordinarily’ had suggested to the
Customs House that there could be certain situations possible where
certuin other types of wires were still liable to countervailing duty.
When these doubts came to the Board's notice again, the Board
issued a further clarification on 2nd September, 1965 in which it was
clearly specified that in so far as resistance wires were concerned,
they were not liable to countervailing duty. In this particular case,
the mistake had actually been committed in April, 1965, but not

after the final clarification that resistance wires were not subject to
duty.



36

193. The Committee pointed out that the second clarification
was issued by the Board in September, 1965, when it was possible to
refund the countervailing duty levied on the three imports in ques-
tion as these cases came within the time-limit of six months. The
witness stated: “I must admit that it was a mistake on the part of
the Custom House. It should have granted suo motu refund and
when the matter came to our notice, we directed the Custom House

to give suo motu refund.”

1.94. In a note furnished to the Committee subsequently, the
Ministry of Finance informed that “refund has been granted in all
the three cases covered by the Audit para.” Asked about the
amounts involved in these three cases the witness stated that there
were three bills of entry pertaining to the Indian Telephone Indus-
tries, the total amount being about Rs. 19,000.

1.95. The Committee wanted to know the position in other ports
with regard to levy of countervailing duty on resistance wires. In
a written reply, the Ministry have stated:

“In Bombay and Cochin Custom Houses. Electrical resistance
wires were being charged to additional (countervailing)
duty from 1st March, 1964 till the date Board’s instruction
of 2nd September, 1965 (that excise duty under item 33
C.E.T. was not leviable on resistance wires) was received
in the Custom House- The practice in Calcutta, however,
was not to charge countervailing duty on resistance wires
during this period.

“In addition to the cases covered by the Audit para, certain
other cases of over-assessment have since come to light in
Madrass Custom House. There has been a total excess
levy of Rs. 32,047/- between 1st March, 1964 and 2nd
September, 1965. In Bombay Custom House the Collector
has reported the records have been destroyed and that
therefore the information is not available. In Cochin
Custom House records in respect of eight cases have been
traced out and these reveal that there has been an excess
levy of Rs. 10,508]-.

“In Madras Custom House an amount of Rs. 22,330'- has been
refunded in six cases out of which three are covered by
the Audit para.”

1.96. According to Audit, the clarificatory nrders of the Board
dated ’2nd September, 1965 were circulated in the Custom House
only on 5th November, 1965. The Committee asked why it took



37

the custom house more than two months to circulate the orders. The
witness replied: “It has to be admitted that there was failure on
the part of the Madras Custom House to have delayed it for that
long. Normally it should take place within a few days, because
these are important rullings, and there is no point in issuing a ruling
if it is not immediately implemented. This matter had earlier come
to the notice of the PAC and we had last time given an assurance
that we would evolve a procedure. We have already evolved a
procedure and we had issued instructions towards the begining of
this year in this regard. There are two or three stages at which
action is to be taken. The moment the Board’s rulling is received
in the Custom House, the officers who have to implement, the
appraising officers who may be three or four, the Audit and other
concerned officers are immediately given typed copies of the ruling
within about 48 hours. Sometimes, it may not be done in 48 hours,
but it may take a few days. But we hope that these things will not
get repeated after the new procedure.”

1.97. The Committee are surprised that in spite of the clarificatory
instructions issued by the Central Board of Excise and Customs in
August, 1964, resistance wires which do not fall under the category
of eleetric wires and cables were charged to additional (countervail-
ing) duty applicable to electric wires in three Custom Houses (Bom-
bay, Cochin and Madras). Evidently the clarifications issued by the
Board in August, 1964 were not understood by the Custom Houses.
It was only after the Board issued a further clarification in Septem-
ber, 1965 that the resistance wires were not subjected to the addi-
tional duty, The Committee desire that the clarifications to be issued
by the Board should be in clear and unambiguous terms so that there
is no scope of misinterpretation of the intention of the Board.

1.98. The Committee note that as a result of misclassification of
resistance wires an excess levy of Rs. 32047 occurred in Madras
Custom House alone out of which an amount of Rs. 22330 has been
refunded in six cases (including three cases covered by the audit
para). The Committee regret that although the three cases referred
to in the audit para fell within the prescribed time limit of six
months, the collectarate did not take action to refund the duty sou
moty until the Central Board of Excise and Customs issued direc-
tions to the Custom House. The Committee desire that the Board
should ensure that in all cases of over assessment which fall within
the prescribed limit, the Custom Houses should issue refunds suo
moty and at their earliest convenjence.

1.99. Another unsatisfactory feature of the case is that the Board’s
order of 2nd September 1985 was circulated in the Custom House



38

only on 5th November, 1965 i.e. aftc: more than two months. The
Committee had in paragraph 1.20 of their 72nd Report stressed that
“a fool-proof procedure should be evolved whereby important instruc-
tions are brought early to the notice of all those entrusted with the
duty of appraising goods for customs duty.” The Committee desire
that, the Board should ensure that the instructions issued by them
in pursuance of their earlier recommendation of the Coimittee are

strictly followed.

Excess levy of Customs duty

Audit Paragraph

1,00. Two consignments of “Image Orthicon Tubes” (Televisicn
Camera tubes) valued at Rs. 41,403 and Rs. 67, 125 imported in May
and August, 1968 respectively were asszessed to duty in a Custom
House under item 73, Indian Customs Tariff as “Elecirical instru-
ments, apparatus and appliances, not otherwise specified” at the
preferential rate of 50 per cent ad valorem. When the classifica-
tion under this item was questioned, the Custom House reviewed
it and held them as classifiable wader item 73(13) as wireless trans-
mission apparatus. The total excess-levy of duty due to incorrect
classification of these consignments was Rs. 10,853 out of which a
sum of Rs. 6,713 was sanctioned {or round and the refund and the
refund of the balance was held to be time-barred.

[Paragraph 15(ii) of Audit Report (Civil), on Revenue Receipts.
1670].

1.101. The Committee desired to know how the internal audit
wing failed to point out the over-assessment in these cases. The
Secretary, Ministry of Finance explained that “this is really a ques-
tion of the classification of this particular item. It may be that it is
not a question really of the over-assessment on an arithmetical cal-
culation so that the duty was higher....I would say that this is pro-
bably not a matter on which internal audit could come very much
into picture and go into the details because it is a matter for the
Custom House to decide under which item a particular commodity
would fall.”

1.102. Asked if the internal audit wing were not concerned with
classification, the witness replied, “They should certainly consider
that point of view, Obviously they did not pay attention to it.”



39

1.103. Pointing out that the internal audit department have been
strengthened in the Custom Houses in Bombay, Calcutta and Madras,
the Committee enquired whether its strength in the Customs House
in Delhi had also been increased. The Ministry of Finance have in
a written reply stated:

“The Internal Audit of the Delhi Custom House was also streng-
thened by sanctioning the following additional posts vide this Minis-
try's letter F. No. 3-D 12'69-Ad.-IV, dated 4th August, 1969. —

Appraiser

1
Dy. Supdt. (Ministerial) 2

-]

Upper Division Clerks

“Steps are also being taken for acquiring a calcuvlating machine
for the use of the department for checking calculations.”

1.104. The Committee desired to know why it had taken more than
six months for Government to reply to the audit objection, the rep-
resentative of the Board stated that this was one of those items in
which there was always conflict between the exact scientific defini-
tion and the trade definition. Under the mcrmal trade terminology.
wireless transmission apparatus was considered to be wireless broad-
cast receivers like transistors and other table radios etc. TV in the
market was known by a completely different name. But if one were
to go by the very scientific analysis of it, TV was also a kind of wire-
less and therefore, the Custom House officers were obviously in some
doubt as to whether it should be classified under the trade practice
or by the scientific definition. The witness admitted that they
should not have taken so much time, and should have replied ezrlier.

1.105. The Committee asked why the entire amount of duty over-
assessed had not been refunded. The witness stated that there were
two bills of entry in this case. The party did not put in a claim in
any of these cases. However, on receipt of Audit objection, refund
was sanctioned in one case, in the other case suo motu refund could
not be given as it became time-barred by them.

1.106. The Committee enquired whether in the case of the second
bill also refund could not have been granted as the party in these
cases happened to be a Government institution and as such there was
no risk of the party having passed on the burden of duty to anybody
else. The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs replying
stated: “If we waive the time-limit in every case, the purpose of the



40

time-limits laid down in the Customs Act will be nullified. But
where there is some justification for that, for the man not having
put it in within time, we will certainly be prepared to consider; but
where the man has not even bothered to come to us saying we have
over-charged, we cannot do it. If we go out of the way like that,
they may become more lax.”

1.107. The Committee regret to observe that in this case the over
assessment of duty resulted from insufficient scrutiny at the stage
of assessment. The consignment was wrongly assessed as the elec-
trical instruments etc. at 50 per cent ad valorem instead of as wire-
less transmission apparatus at 40 per cent ad valorem. The over as-
sessment was also not pointed out by the internal audit wing of the
collectorate. The Committee fecl that with the strengthening of the
internal audit wing, they should not only confine their scrutiny to
arithmetical calculations but also check the classifications.

1.108. The Committee are also not satisfied with the delay of six
months in sending a reply to Audit objection by the Custom House.
Elsewhere in this report, the Committee have already pointed out
the need for chalking out a procedure for expeditious disposal of
Audit objections.

Arrears of Customs Duty

Audit Report

1.109. The total amount of customs duty remaining unrealised for
the period upto 31st March, 1969 was Rs. 59.75 lakhs on 31st Qctober,
1969 as against Rs. 88.52 lakhs for the corresponding period in the
previous year. Out of the sum of Rs. 59.75 lakhs, Rs. 56.18 lakhs have
been outstanding for more than one year.

1.110. In addition, the department have requested for voluntary
payments of customs duty amounting to Rs. 23.76 lakhs in cases
where regular demands have become time-barred. This amount is
also pending realisation.

[Paragraph 17 of Audit Report (Civil), on Revenue Receipts ,1970]



41

1.111. In a written note, the Ministry furnished the following
year-wise break-up of the unconfirmed arrears of duty:

1962-63 . . . . . . . . . . . Rs. 1,98,564
1968-64 . . . . . . . . . . . Rs. 1,70,828
1964-6%5 . ) A . . . . . . . Rs. 15,582,604
1965-66 2 . . . . . . . . . . Rs.  $8,80,208
1966-67 . . . . . . . . . . . Rs.  37,20,830
1967-68 . . . . . . . . . . . Rs. 47,82,5s52
1968-69 . : . . . . . . . . . Rs.  47,11,741

Total . . . . . . . . . . TRs 2007627

1.112. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for the non-
confirmation of the arrears over a period of 8 years. The representa-
tive of the Board stated: “There are various kinds of reasons. We
have what is known as machinery contract procedures. What hap-
pens here is that as soon as anybody is going to import things for a
project, the value of articles imported in the project is not known
exactly at the time of each importation; at the time the final things
arrive, the importers send what is called reconciliation statements on
the basis of which you reappraise the values. When we are passing
the items, we do not know whether ultimately we may not have to
get something more. So we give show cause notice lest it become
time barred. Everybody knows that ultimately there will be a re-
conciliation statement and things will become all right.

“Then there are certain clearances by government departments.
Before we give these exemptions, they have to produce certain types
of certificates. The production of these certificates is again depend-
ent upon efficiency in another government department. We do not
want to penalise them straightway. We give enough time.

“Then there are charitable imports. Whatever imports come from
UNICEF and certain other world bodies as charities, we allow them
to be cleared provisionally without payment of duty on condition
that ultimately they have to produce a certificate from the District
Magistrate that the charities have been properly distributed. The
distribution takes a long time, sometimes six months and one year.
After that they go to the D.M,, his office checks up. They have to go
to the Tehsildar for confirmation.



42

Whhece are mot all '1istakes of assessment, though they may alsc.w
be there; but the big part is really pertaining to multifarious types of
things where we want to avoid the time-limit.”

1.113. The Committee asked whether under the law ansj demand
could be called an unconfirmed demand and desired the Mlmstry to
examine whether they should use some other description in the ac-
counts. The Chairman of the Board agreed to examine the question

in consultation with Audit.

1.114. Asked how the “unconfirmed” demands were raised and
how these demands figured in Government accounts, the Ministry in
a note subseguently furnished have stated: “Unconfirmed demands
are not raised separately from show cause notices. In the show cause
notice itself the parties are required to show cause why the alleged
amount of short levy should not be recovered from them. The total
of such amounts at a given time represents the unconfirmed amounts
outstanding. These notices are issued as a safeguard in cases of dis-
pute or doubt so that thev do not become time-barred under Customs
Act if it is ultimately decided that duty is chargeable at a higher rate
than the one at which asscssment had been made. Unconfirmed de-
mands i.e. the amounts shown in show cause notices. do not figure in
Government accounts. Thev are entered in a Register at the time
of issue of the notice.”

1.115. Pointing out that out of the confirmed arrears of Rs. 5373
lakhs, a sum of Rs. 56.18 lakhs was outstanding for more than a vear.
the Committee asked what action was taken to realise these arrears.
The representative of the Bnard stated that the total arrear as on
3lst August, 1970 were to the tune of Rs. 41 lakhs only out of which
Rs. 10 lakhs were less than one year old and Rs. £1 lakhs were more
than one year old. Out of this, nearly Rs. 32 lakhs were outstand ng
because of court cases, one for Rs. 24 lakhs and the other for Rs. 8
lakhs. So, the real arrears were only R. 94 lakhs, out of which
Rs. 4.2 lakhs was less than one year old and Rs. 5.2 lakhs was more
than one year old. The witness urged that considering that Custom
Houses collected about Rs. 500 crores. Rs. 9 lakhs was not a big sum.

1.116. Referring to the question of voluntary payments of customs
duty amounting to Rs. 23.76 lakhs in cases where regular demands
had become time-barred, the Committee enquired whether the appeal
for voluntary payment had any effect. The witness stated:  “This
question keeps on coming up perennially and the Auditor-General
and the PAC tell us that we should pay in cases where incidance of

duty has not been passed though it is time-barred. Similarly, in



43

many cases we also approach the parties that in all fairness they
should pay us. Out of Rs. 23 lakhs time-barred, we have already
recovered Rs. 8.7 lakhs, and Rs. 17 lakhs is yet outstanding.”

1.117. The Committee note that the total arrears of customs duty
amounting to Rs. 41 lakhs as on 31st August, 1970 include Rs. 3 lakhs
outstanding for more than one year and Rs. 10 lakhs less than one
year old. Out of the arrears, an amount of Rs. 32 lakhs is stated to
be outstanding because of court cases. The Committee desire that
vigorous efforts should be made to realise the balance of arrears
amounting to Rs. 9 lakhs.

1.118. The Committee are concerned over unconfirmed arrears
amounting to Rs. 210 lakhs outstanding for recovery as on 3lst
March, 1969. The unconfirmed arrears include amounts pertaining
to the period as far back as 1962-63. The Committee desire that
neccssary steps should be taken to finalise these cases expeditiously.

1.119. The Committee have not been shown any authority for
keeping demands outside the Government accounts. It is surprising
that demands are raised under a fiscal law and not entered in Gov-
ernment accounts, The Committee are not satisfied with the expla-
nation of Government that the demands merely represent amounts
shown in show cause notices.

1.120. The Committee enquired during evidence about the legal
implications of the term “unconfirmed demand” and whether some
other descriptions for such demands should be used. The Committee
desire that examination of this aspect should be completed expediti-
ously in consultation with the Ministry of Law. The Committee
would like to be informed of the outcome of the examination.

ERA SEZHIYAN,
Chairman,
Fublic Accounts Committea
New Dewun
July 8, 1971
Asadha 17, 1893 (Saka).

116 (Aif) LS—4.

}



APPENDIX

Summary of Main Conclusions{ Recommendations

Ministry, Dcpartment

S. No. Para No. concerned Conclusions/Recommendations
T 2 B T ' ) 4 oo T T
X 1.12 Ministry of Finance The Committee note that the receipts from Customs Revenue

have fallen in the years 1967-68 and 1968-69. The receipts during
1968-69 decreased to Rs. 446.50 crores from Rs. 513.35 crores in
1967-68 and Rs. 58537 crores in 1966-67. The actual receipts during
1968-69 (Rs. 446.50 crores) fell short of the budget estimates
(Rs. 539.27 crores) by Rs. 92.77 crores (17.20 per cent). The percent-
age of short-fall in actuals as compared to budget estimates during
the year 1967-68 was 19.81. The Committee were informed that the
shortfall in revenue collections was mainly due to reduction in im-
port duties particularly of machinery, metals and industrial raw
materials. The Department, it has been stated, were rather over-
optimistic at the time of framing budget estimates for 1968-69 about
the pace of industrial recovery in 1968-69. The Committee desire
that in view of the current trend of decrease in imports and the
policy of Government to encourage import substitution, the Depart-
ment of Revenue should prepare their budget estimates more realis-
tically. The Department should also keep closer liaision with the
industry so as to collect reliable statistical data about actual and
likely imports.

144



1.14

~do-

-do-

The Committee find that the gross receipts from exports havé
fallen from Rs. 130 crores in 1967-68 to Rs. 102 crores in 1968-69. The
decrease in the collection of export duty during 1968-69 has been
stated to be due partly to reduction in effective rates in duty on cer-
tatn items (jute manufactures, tea, iron ore, hides and skins, leather,
coir, raw wool and mica) and partly to reduction in the quantity of
exports of jute manufactures. raw cotton, tea, black pepper, raw wool
and mica. The Committee are particularly concerned over the re-
duction in the quantity of exports of jute manufactures (1,00,000
tonnes). tea (25.00,000 Kg.) black pepper (59,00,000 kg.). The Com-
mittee desire that Government should go into the reasons for the
decrease in the export of these items and pay serious attention to
check the declining trend in their export.

The Committee are concerned over the extent of exemptions
from duty on imports granted under Sections 25(1) and 25(2) of the
Customs Act, 1962. During the year 1968-69 exemptions under See-
tion 25(1) were granted in 65 cases, 28 of them being cent per cent
exemptions while under Section 25(2) out of 665 exemptions
given, as many as 664 were cent per cent exemptions. In addition
there was another lot of 326 cases of exemptions notified earlier
which were current during 1968-69, 103 of them being cent
per cent exemptions. Cent per cent exemptions account for 43 per
cent of the exemptions granted under Section 25(1) during 1968-69,
while they form as much as 99.8 per cent of the exemptions granted
under Section 25(2). In paragraph 1.25 of their 111th Report (Fourth
Lok Sabha) the Committee had made certain suggestions to regulate

134



I.21

Ministry of Finance

the issue of exemption notifications with regard to Central! Excise.
In their reply the Ministry of Finance have stated that the “observa-
tions/recommendations are being examined by Government jn
greater detail.” The Committee desire that the exemptions made

on Custom side should also be examined in the light of these recoin-
mendations.

The Committee find the cost of collection of customs revenue
has increased from Rs. 5.48 crores in 1966-67 to Rs. 5.61 crores in
1967-68 and to Rs. 6.78 crores in 1968-69, although the gross collec-
tions decreased from Rs. 585.37 crores in 1966-67 to Rs. 513.35 crores
tn 1967-68 and to Rs. 446.50 crores in 1968-69. The percentage cf
cost of collection has risen from 0.9 in 1966-67 to 109 in 1967-68 and
to 15in 1968-69. The increase in the cost of collections has been
attributed to reduction in the quantity of actual imports due to gene-
ral recession in industry and import substitution because of higher
cost of imports owing to devaluation. While the Committee appre-
ciate that the expenditure on collections is relatable both to the
collection of customs revenues and prevention of smuggling of goods,
the Committee are unable to know the break up of the increase in
expenditure on the performance of normal assessment and collection
of duties and preventive and punitive steps for anti-smuggling as
the expenditure is not booked in the accounts onu functional basis.
The Committee suggest that the Ministry should examire in consul-
tation with Audit the desirability of maintaining sepacate accounts

o¥



1.2§

1.38

for these activities to enakble appraisal of expenditure on them sepa-
rately. In view of the fact that there is a reduction in the actual im-
ports, it should also be examined as to what extent economy cn
staff employed on assessment and collection of duties could be effect-

ed with a view to having a proportionate reduction in the cost of
collection.

The Committee note that the underassessments/loss cf reve-
nue brought to notice by test audit has decreased from Rs. 32.36
lakhs in 1967-68 to Rs. 13.66 lakhs in 1968-69. The Committee hope
that with the reorganisation of the Internal Audit Department, the
quality of audit will improve and the amount of uunder-assessments
pointed out by the Revenue Audit will decrease further.

The Committee are constrained to observe that the objection
raised by Audit in August, 1963 regarding assessment of “cross cut-
ter knives” at the concessional rate of 10 per cent ad valorem was
dealt with in a casual manner. In spite of the fact that Audit point-
ed out that the goods were being assessed in other Custom Houses
at the standard rate of duty, no action was taken to discontinue the
assessment at the lower rate till August, 1967. Onlv when the mat-
ter came to the notice of the Deputy Collector, he ordered the future
assessments to be made provisionally at the concessiotal rate. The
Committee were informed that the Ministry were examining the
question of instructing the Collectors to issue provisional demands
in cases where Audit continued to firmly hold the objection in spite
of the Collectorate's explanation. The Committee suggest that it
should alsg be laid down that if the Audit objections are not resolv-
ed at a lower level, the matter should be dealt with at the level ofA

iy



7 1.39
8 1.40
9 1.41

Ministry of Finance

-do-

4

Deputy Collector/Collector. In cace Audit objection is still unreselv-
ed, the question should be referred to the Customs Board for a rul-
ing without delay.

The Central Board of Excise and Customs themselves took
about 2} years in issuing the clarification after the matter had been
referred to them by Audit in March, 1966. Admitting the failure on
the part of the Board, the Chairman during evidence informed the
Committee that the officer concerned would be suitably dealt with.
The Committee feel that the Department should take a serious notice
of such lapses.

The Committee have already in para 1.22 of their 110th Re-
port (1969-70) suggested that the objection raised by Audit should be
resolved within 3 months or so. In a note furnished by the Ministry
it has been stated that the matter is to be discussed with Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General with a view to evolving a suitable ppoce-
dure for expediting the Board's ruling. The Committee desire that
the procedure of dealing with the Audit objection in the Custom
Houses should be discussed with Audit with a view to avoiding de-
lay in disposal.

Another unsatisfactory feature of the cace is that there was
no uniformity in assessment of duty in the different Custom Houses.
What is worse is that in the same Custom House whijlg there was

14



10

1.54

short levy of custom on the one hand. certain other consignments
were correctly assessed at the standard rate of duty. The Commit-
tee were informed that in order to avoid different interpretations be-
ing given by the different Custom Houses to the notifications issued
by the Board and to bring about uniformity in assessment in sll
the Custom Houses certain measures were being taken by Govern-
ment, such as introduction of indexing of commodities. setting up of
a Central exchange of classification, adoption of Brussels Tariff Nom-
enclature. The Committee stress that the various measures propos-
ed to achieve uniformity in classification of goods for the purpose of
levy of duty in all the Custom Houses will be finalised without de-
lay and put into effect.

The Committee are surprised how the Calcutta Custom
House misconstrued the exemption notification issued by the Board
in April, 1962 and amended in August, 1965 reducing the rate of basic
excise duty to mean that the additional duty under the Mineral Pro-
ducts (Additional Duties of Excise and Customs) Act, 1958 was not
leviable on imported Transformer oil. This was justified by the
Custom House on the ground of established practice. The Commit-
tee dealt with another case in paragraphs 1.28 and 1.29 of their 72nd
Report (1968-69) where the Calcutta Custom House had not levied
countervailing duty on spirit and oil soluble coal tar colours on the
ground of established practice. In that connection the Committee
observed as follows: “It is hardly necessary for the Committee to
say that every established practice, whatever its basis, has to be in
conformity with the law, and should cease as soon as it becomes in-

6¥



4

11

I.55

Ministry of Finance

consistent with any legal provision”. It is regrettable that although
suitable instructions in the matter have been issued by the Ministry
of Finance to the Collectors of Customs in this regard, cases of under-
assessment of duty on the ground of established practice continue to
occur. In the present case, according to the information supplied to
the Committee, there is a short levy of duty amounting to Rs. 4,81,803
at the Calcutta Port. At the Bombay port there was short levy
amounting to Rs. 37,669.68 which was subsequently recovered. The
Committee urge that the Board should ensure cases of short levy of
duty on the ground of established practice which is not in conformity
with the law do not occur.

It is regrettable that the Board took more than a year to issue
clarification regarding levy of additional duty on the reference from
the Custom House at Madras received in September, 1965. The Com-
mittee were informed that the Board wrote to the differant Custom
Houses in order to obtain their comments in the matter. It is sur-
prising that the Board should have referred the matter to other
Custom Houses even though the question was not one of ascertain-
ing the traditional practice in respect of classification of goods but
one of clarifying intgntions of the Board in issuing the notification.
Even so, the Committee feel that the time taken for ascertaining the
views of the Custom Houses was unduly long. The Committee hope
that rulings on matters which involve only interpretation of the

oS



12

13

14

1.56

1.57

1.68

notifications issued by the Board will be given by them expeditious-
ly in future.

The Committee find that after the clarification of the Board
in November, 1966 no action was taken by the Custom House to re-
open the cases which fell within the time-limit of six months for re-
covering the additional duty. The Committee were informed that
broadly the practice was that if a ruling raises the rate of duty, it
should be given effect to only prospectively as it would be harsh on
the trade if the duty is recovered from them in respect of the past
cases. If this is so, it is not clear how the duty amounting to
Rs. 37,669.68 short levied in the Bombay Custom House was recovered
subsequently in respect of the same commodity.

It was pointed out to the Committee that the practice of non-
recovery of duty short-levied in the past cases had no legal basis.
While the Committee appreciate that from the point of administra-
tive convenience it may be justifiable in some cases not to recover
the duty under-assessed after issue of the ruling of the Board, they
suggest that necessary provision may be made in the Act to give
legal backing to such administrative actions in appropriate cases.

The Committee consider that it was wrong on the part of the
Collector to allow zinc concentrate in this case to be removed to the
factory site without payment of customs duty in anticipation of the
Board’s approval to the site being treated as a bonded warehouse.
In view of the fact that the Board did not ultimately declare the site

1§



4

15

316

1.69

1.81

Ministry of Finance

as a warehousing station, the Committee desire that it should be con-
sidered in consultation with the Ministry of Law whether it was cor-
rect to apply the provisions of Section 15 (i) (c¢) of the Customs

Act 1962 in allowing the refund of the duty and the Committee
informed of the position.

The Committee are unhappy that it took the Board about
three months in finally declining the request of the party to declare
the factory site as a bonded warehouse. In view of the fact that the
party had approached the Custom House about three weeks before
the arrival of goods, to be allowed to remove goods to the factory
site. the decision of the Board on this question should have been ex-
pedited. Had the officer concerned in the Central Board shown a
little foresight and acted with greater promptitude having regard to
the urgency of the matter, these complicatigns would not have arisen.
The Committee trust that steps will be taken by Government to
avoid such situations in future.

The Commitiee note that the extension of the concession of
duty allowed on the copper content in the electric wires and cables
manufactured internally to imported wires and cables as well placed
the importers of these wires at an advantageous position vis-a-vis indi-
genous producers. It has been stated that the unintended benefit ac-
crued to the importers of these articles in Madras Custom House

(49



17

1.90

Ministry of Food.
Agriculture, Comm-
unity Development &
Conperation, (Depart-
ment of Agriculture)

alone amounted to Rs. 3,74,618. However, as a part of the Budget
propusals for 1971, the notification in question has been rescinded
and the concession given in respect of certain wires and cables at
the rate of 50 paise per Kg. of copper content of such wires and
cables removed. This would result in the withdrawal of the conces-
sion in the case of both indigenously manufactured and imported
wires and cables. The Committee would, however, suggest that
Government should in future take a prompt decision as to whether
a concession in Central Excise duty allowed on an indigenous raw
material used in a finished product should be extended to counter-
vailing duty on imported finished products in order to obviate any
unintended benefit accruing to the importers.

The Committee consider it unfortunate that the erraneous
interpretation on the part of the Economics and Statistics Directorate
(Department of Agriculture) of the amendment suggested by the
Marketing Directorate in the classification of scheduled iterus in the
Agricultural Produce Cess Act, 1940 resulted in a loss of revenue to
the tune of Rs. 27,863 in the export of a particular grade of unmanu-
factured Virginia flue-cured tobacco from 1st July, 1967 to 29th
April, 1968. Instead of classifving the flue-cured Virginia Tobaeco
of grade C (1—4) under class I carrying tariff value of Rs. 9 per kg.
it was classified under class III at Rs. 3 per kg. with effect from 1st
July, 1967. In the Committee’s opinion the initial mistake was com-
mitted by the Marketing Directorate as the change proposed by them
in the classification of items listed in the schedule had not been ex-

133



18

19

1.97

1.98

Miaistry of Finance

4

pressed in clear, specific and unambiguous terms. The Committee
note that the Directorate of Economics and Statistics have issuea
scheduled lists on the 24th September, 1970 regarding the procedure
to be followed for suggesting a change in the Schedule to the Agri-
cultural Produce Cess Act, 1940 with a view to avoid a recurrence
of cases of this nature. The Committee hope that the instructions
will be faithfully observed in future.

The Committee are surprised that in spite of the clarificatory
instructions issued by the Central Board of Excise and Customs in
August, 1964, resistance wires which do not fall under the category
of electric wires and cables were charged to additional (countervail-
ing) duty applicable to electric wires in three Custom Houses (Bom-
bay, Cochin and Madras). Evidently the clarifications issued by the
Board in August, 1964 were not understood by the Custom Houses.
It was only after the Board issued a further clarification in Septem-
ber, 1965 that the resistance wires were not subjected to the addi-
tional duty. The Committee desire that the clarifications to be issued
by the Board should be in clear and unambiguous terms so that there
is no scope of misinterpretation of the intention of the Board.

The Committee note that as a result of misclassification of
resistance wires an excess levy of Rs. 32047 occurred in Madras
Custom House alone out of which an amount of Rs. 22330 has been

143



20

at

1.99

1.107

do.

do.

refunded in six cases (including three cases covered by the audit
para). The Committee regret that although the three cases referred
to in the audit para fell within the prescribed f{ime limit of six
months, the collectorate did not take action to refund the duty suo
motu until the Central Board of Excise and Customs issued direc-
tions to the Custom House. The Committee desire that the Board
should ensure that in all cases of over assessment which fall within
the prescribed time-limit, the Custom Houses should issued refunds
suo motu and at their earliest convenience.

Another unsatisfactory feature of the case is that the Board’s
order of 2nd September 1965 was circulated in the Custom House
only on 5th November, 1965 i.e. after more than two months. The
Committee had in paragraph 1.20 of their 72nd Report stressed that
“a fool-proof procedure should be evolved whereby important instruc-
tions are brought early to the notice of all those entrusted with the
duty of appraising goods for customs duty.” The Committee desire
that the Board should ensure that the instructions issued by them
in pursuance of their earlier recommendation of the Committee are
strictly followed.

The Committee regret to observe that in this case the over
assessment of duty resulted from insufficient scrutiny at the stage
of assessment. The consignment was wrongly assessed as elec-
trical instruments etc. at 50 per cent ad valorem instead of as wire-
less transmission apparatus at 40 per cent ad valorem. The over as-

§s



22

23

1.108

1117

1.118

Ministry of Finance

do.

do.

!
sessment was also not pointed out by the internal audit wing of the
collectorate. The Committee feel that with the strengthening of the
internal audit wing, they should not only confine their scrutiny to
arithmetical calculations but also cheek the classifications.

The Commitiee are also not satisfied with the delay of six
months in sending a reply to Audit objection by the Custom House.
Elsewhere in this report, the Committee have already pointed out
the need for chalking out a procedure for expeditious disposal of
Audit objections.

The Committee note that the total arrears of customs duty
amounting to Rs. 41 lakhs as on 31st August, 1970 include Rs. 31 lakhs
outstanding for more than one year and Rs. 10 lakhs less than one
year old. Out of the arrears, an amount of Rs. 32 lakhs is stated to
be outstanding because of court cases. The Commitiee desire that
vigorous efforts should be made to realise the balance of arrears
amounting to Rs. 9 lakhs.

The Committee are concerned over unconfirmed arrears
amounting to Rs. 210 lakhs outstanding for recovery as on 3ls
March, 1969. The unconfirmed arrears include amounts pertaining
to the period as far back as 1962-63. The Committee desire that
necessary steps should be taken to finalise these cases expeditiously.

9s



25 1-119 ~do- The Committee have not been shown any authority for keeping
demands outside the Government accounts. It is surprising that
demands are raised under the fiscal law and not entered in Govern-
ment accounts. The Committee are not satisfied with the explana-
tion of Government that the demands merely represent amounts
shown in show cause notices.

26 1.120 -do- The Committee enquired during evidence about the legal
implications of the term “unconfirmed demand” and whether some
other descriptions for such demands should be used. The Committee
desire that examination of this aspect should be cocmpleted expediti-
ously in consultation with the Ministry of Law. The Committee
would like to be informed of the outcome of the examination.

GMGIPND——LS 111116 (Aii) LS—28-7-71—1250.

29



sk Name of Agent SL Name of Agent Agency
No. s, No, No.
DBELH! 33. Oxford Book & Stationery 43
4, Jain Book Agency, Coo Cannm't Sd;aic-l. N g
34, Y, . T ow
nsught Place, New Duihi Delhi-1.
1, Sat Naraln & Sons, 3143, 3 3¢. Poople’s Publishing Houss, 76
Mohd, AH Bawr, AMori Rani Jhansi Road, New
Gts, Delhi,
6 Atms Ram & Sons, Rash- 9 35. The United Book Agency 8%
mers Gate, Delbi-6. 48, Amrit Ksur Marka:,
Pahar Genj, New Defhi.
a7. J. M. Jaina & Brothers. 1
Moct Guts, Delhi, s6. Hind Book House, 82, 94
Janpath, New Deihl.
13. TheCentral News Agency, 19
Cnnn-nu Places, 37. Bookwell, 4, Samt Narso- 6
JM bt kari  Colony, Kingswey ?
Camp, Deihi-p.§
19, The lish Book Stors, 1] MAN
y-L, tiClrcua, IPUR
New Deihl. 13. Shri R. Cheobs Siagh 77
News , Ramial Peu!
10, Book Stors, ¢s, 3] High School Aannexe,
unnlcipd Market, hnpah {mphal.
Nesw Dalbi,
AGHNTS IN FORRIGN
3; Bahres Brothers, 188 Laj- 27 COUNTRIBS
patrsi Market, Dalhi-6. $5. The Secretary, Eatablishe 59

Jsyans Book DoEm
parwala Ruan, Kaerol Bogh.
New Delhi,

LONDON ¥.C.-a.




© 1971 BY THE Lok SABHA SECRETARIAT

Pusrisazp uNper Rurx 382 or TtEE RUuLEs or Procxpure axp CoNDUCT OF
Bosmvess v Lox SasEa (Frrre EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL
MawacER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PrEss, MiNTo Roap, Nrw Dxrmn







